2325 Goshen Rd.
Salem, Ohio 44460
October 16, 1977

Jay P. Roller, M.D.
14 Green Wing Teal Road
Hilton Head Island, South Carolina 29928

Dear Dr. Roller,

Your letter of September 30th to Mrs. Blake was sent on to me as
I am the person collecting data for the family history update.

Yes, the Everton forms are exactly the type we are planning to
use. Our present plans are to put out a loose-leaf notebook
consisting of family group sheets, numbered in a way a person
can work in either direction from a given family, plus an index.

I would appreciate copies of any family group and ancestor charts
you have. Small amounts of historical information are fine but
not necessary.

Mrs. Patty Roller Mangus gave me a copy of your ancestor chart
recently. I would mention two things:

1. Jacob Roller (from Germany) wife's full name was Mary
Agnes Hammer. I got this from his will.

2. Columbiana County, Ohio marriage records show a William
Roller marrying Agnes Teeters, December 20, 1810. The
date seems likely for your G.G. Grandfather, William,
#32 on page 123 of your ancestor chart. Possibly the
Teeters girl used two first names, Nancy or Agnes. Do
you have any comments?

I am enclosing copy of the First Reunion notice.

I also have a picture of 1920 reunion with these people tentatively
identified, which I imagine are your family. Dr. Clyde Roller in
back row holding unidentified girl about 6 years old. William E.
Roller (elderly man) in front row seated next to possibly Dr. Clyde
Roller's wife.. Both of these persons holding twin boys identified
as Dr. Clyde Roller's sons. Any comments please!



I read your name in the Ohio Genealogical Report one time. If
you are still a member, please look on page 91 in the 1977 Fall
Issue. I made F.F.0. this year with three generations of Rollers.

Yours truly

Ao

Thad A. Lora

Louis E. Lora
Margaret Jane Roller
Simon Roller

Jacob B. Roller
Baltzer Roller
Jacob Roller
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Name of Compiler \y Pg Roller

4301 Schrubi Dr.

Address S
@\ City, State Daytoni OH
* Date 1971 .

4 Jay C Roller

Auceston Chant

Person No. 1 on this chart i3 the same

16 Michael Roller

Chart No. 1

person as No. on chart No.

8 William Roller
. (Father of No, 4)

(Father of No, 8,
Cont. on chart Noew—__

b, 22 Mar 1822
m. 07 Sept 1846

b, 08 Jun 1847

m. 26 Mar 1871

b.31 Oct 1876
b. Date of Bicth
peb. Place of Birth
m. Date of Marriage
d. Date of Death
p.de Place of Death

m. 18 Jul 1901
d. 03 Jan 1940

p.d Pemberville, Wood Co OH

(Father of No. 2)

p.b. Dowling, Wood Co OH

2 _Jay (Jacob) Paul Roller

b, 22 Jun 1907

m. 20 Mar 1940
d.

p.d

(Father of No, 1)

p.b.Dowling, Wood Co OH

5] Maude Adele Hampton

d. 08 Sept 1928
p.d Dowling Wood Co OH

9|Martha Ruckman

17

p.b. Biglick Tw Hancock Co OH

18

d. 13 Aug 1886
Elizabeth Swindler

(Mother of N3, 8,
b.15 Feb 1824  Cont onchartNo.
d.08 May 1902

James Ruckman
- 29 Nov 1807
m. 06 May 1832

(Father of No. 9,
Cont. on chart Nos .—

(Mother of No. 4)

b. 12 Apr 1848

b Biglick Tw Hancock Co OH b, 06 Apr 1811

a. 14 Jul 1931
p.d Dowling Wood Co OH

10 Warren Watson Hampton

19

20

d. 26 Oct 1892

_Hannah Hoffman

(Mother cf No. 9,
Cont. on chart No.

d. 28 Feb 1903

Jos Fh Hanmpton
‘iOV 85 (Father of No. 10,
m. 1 6 NOV 1 8“'7 Cont. on chart No. —_

(Father of No. 5)
b. 29 May 1850
p.b. Plain Tw Wood Co OH
m. 26 Jul 1879

b.14 Jul 1880

d.21 Feb 1970

e

1 Jay Michael Roller

(Mother of No, 2)

p.b. Plain Tw Wood Co OH

p.d. Columbus, Franklin Co OH

b. 22 Oct 1946
p.b. Boston, MA
m.
d.

p.do

¢ John Wesley Winsett

d. 12 Jun 1901

Malinda Alinda Jackson

;-.

p.d Middleton Tw Wood Co OH

21

22

d. 26 Mar 1895

Eliza Jane Wilson
{Mother of No. 10,

b. 18 Dec 1829 Cont. on chart No, _____
d. 18 Mar 1903

Sherman Andrew Jackson
P. 03 Feb 1829  {atherof to. I,
m.30 Dec 1852 T

(Mother of No. 5) d.10 Jan 1865
b. 12 Jun 1861 23| Jane Elizabeth Furry
b, w 0 {Mother of No. 11,
p.b. Troy Tw Wood Co OH b, 27 Mar 1 835 Cout. on chart Noo

d. 14 Dec 1939

p.d. Middleton Tw Wood Co OH ¢

1913

b, 08 Feb 1875

m.

AU Al hikben, bead for 8 Liee cataicgue

d. O4 Jan 1923
p.d Warrick Co IN

(Father of No. 3)

p.b, Warrick Co IN

31 0live Raaf Winsett

Gl

b. 21 Jan 1911
p.b. Warrick Co IN
d.

p.d.

b,

PRI

Ktaay T

(Mother of No. 1)

7| Bertha Ellen Raaf

. .
% wilh hists anu full descriptions of many genealogical aids,

p.b.
d. 19 Aug 1951
p.d. Mendota IL

b 26 API‘ 1876 (Mother of No. 3)

(Spouse of No. 1)

24Harley Winsett
b. ga(her of No. 12,
ont. on chart No. —
12 Lentford F. Winsett m.
(Father of No, 6) d.
b. 25
Mother of No. 12,
p'b' b, 2:0::. eo;c;hnx?t l:'o.
m.,
q d.
p.d 26
b. (Father of No. l'lj.
Cont. on chart No.
13(Maxry Perigo m. oo
(Mother of No. 6) d,
b. 27
her vo. 13,
bb. . T
d. ’
p.d. d.
28 Jacob Raaf
b. ((l;a(her of No. 14,
ont. on chart Now e
14 'rederick C, Raaf .
(Father of No. 7) d.
b. 02 Sept 1849 29
p.b. Wurttemberg Germany b, e TN
m. 1871
d.
d. 1928
i 30
p.d New Salisbury IN ib. (i-ather of New 13,
Cont. on chart No, ...
15|_Lucy M. Sutton lm.
(Mother of No. 7) 'd_
b. 31 _
b.b. . RN
Dec 188 y B
d. ? d.

p.a. Newtonville IN



Name of Compiler_Jay P, Roller

Buceston Charnt

Person No. 1 on this chart is the same

Chart No,_2__

p.b.

p.d. Hancock Co OH 4

Address_%301 Schrubb Dr. person as No._16_on chart No.__ 1, “6
n ) b. (Father of No. £
ity, State_ Dayton, OH . v
P \City, Sta 38 Jacob Roller . Cont, on clart No,
* Date 1 9?1 . + (Father of No. 4) d.
b. - da 1724 Iy v _
p.b. Hurttemburg Germany (Mother of No. &,
3@ Mi chael Roll er m, b. Cont. on chart No.
(Father of No. 2)
b, > d. cadan 1804 d.
b B?:'E:E, Birth p.b. pa ([p-d  Huntindgon Co PA L
m. Date of Marriage )
 Mar . . (Father of No. 9,
&4 Piace of Death 4 39__Mary Hammer m, Cont. on chart No.
. . . (Mother of No. 4) d
p.d Columbiana Co OH b 49
32_William Roller p.b. Wurttemburg Germany b. Con. on Shart N
b (Father of No. 1) - d. d
p.b p.d Huntindgon Co PA 50
o b. (CFather of No. 10,
d29 Dec 1 849 40 m. ont, on chart No.
p.d Biglick Tw Hancock Co OH |, (Fother offo- ) sl
34 Nancy Weston p-b. b, g';f.ﬁ'f,f, oclb:l:t. l:g:
(Mother of No. 2) m, d
b. d. )
p.b. p.d 52
q . b. (Father of No. 11,
. 14‘1 m Cont. on chart No.
p.d. Columbiana Co OH (Mother of No. 5) d
b. ’
A g
@ p.b. - Moath
16 Michael Roller d. b. 230?1:. z‘r‘\z‘h:ro!.rl'vl):
b. 22 Mar 1822 p.d. d.
p.b. PA L
, m. 07 Sept 1846 > b. (Father of No. 12,
; d. 13 Aug 1886 42 m. onts on chart Nox
; p.d. Biglick Tw Hancock Co OH b (Father of No. &) d.
:: - 5
36 p.b. (Mother of No, 12,
; v m b. Cont. on chart No.
: b (Father of No. 3) p ‘ d
. 5 o . *
‘2 p.b. p.d 56
4-,2‘;a m, . Fath . 13,
: _g q 43 . m. (Coanll.eornoéhr::t .’{li.
: 5 * {Mother of No. 6)
‘z p.d b Jd,
{2 ) =
g p.b. M ‘o
% 33 Nancy Teeters d b. (cé::f?n oc‘hta\:t b’:g:
2 b (Mother of No. 1) ‘d d
T . p. :
H p.b. 58
3 b, :
: d. 02 04 1842 I o ot on chac N,
; p.d. BlgliCk Tw Hancock OH (Father of No. 7) 4
.2 b .
E ) 5
3 p.b. (Mother of No. 14,
37 b. Cont, on chart No. _ _____
e i :
{ . d. )
’ p.b. o 60
. ) b. {raher of No, 15,
p p - 45 m Cont. ¢n chart No. _
(Mothe O, 7,
Elizabeth Swindler b e ]Jd'
{Spousc ot :\"0, 1) p.b 6
b. 15 Feb 1824 d. 08 May 1902 a0 b. Conte o Thare Nt - __
d.




Hnceston Chart

'Name of Compilerfatricia R, Mangus Person No. 1 on this chart is the same

Address_37096 Butcher Rd.,

" City, State_Salem, OH 44460

Date of Birth
::b. Place of Birth
m. Date of Marriage
d. Date of Death
p.d. Place of Death

a free catalogue

yright 1963 by The Everton Publishers, Inc., P,O, Box 506, Logan,
shers of THE GENEALOGICAL HELPER, Send for

with lists and full descriptions of meny genealogical aids.

Form A2, Cop
Uteh, publ

‘

O

Date

24 Dec 1973 _ .

4 Ernest Ira Roller

person as No,

16 Michael Roller

Chart No, 1

on chart No.

(Father of No, 2)
b. 13 Mar 1869
p.b.
m.
d. 29 Nov 1939

p.d

2 _Harry Lee Roller
(Father of No. 1)

b. 14 Aug 1900
p.b.

m. 17 Aug 1926
d. 25 Jun 1961

p.d
5,Ma:ry Ann Cool

(Mother of No, 2)
b. 25 Jan 1870
p.b.
d. 1964
p.d.

1 Patricia Roller Mangus
b. 02 Dec 1928

p.b.

m.

d.

p.d.

¢ _Jens Peter Jensen

b, 20 May 1860 (Father of No. 3)
p.b. Horslund, Denmark
m. 10 Jul 18814'

d. 30 Jan 1922

3| Esther Jensen

(Mother of No, 1)
b. 31 Mar 1903
p.b.
d. 30 Sept 1952

p.d.

n|Laura Belle Bosten

p.d Salem, Columbiana Co OH b.

b. 31 Jul 1862 "N
p.b. Rainsburg PA
d. 17. Aug 1943

p.d.
Frank Mangus, Jr,
"(Spouse of No. 1)
b, d.
p.b, p.d.

- 11 May 1798 Gt
8 Samuel W. Roller .
- (Father of No. ) d. 20 Mar 1861
b. *30 Apr 1826 17l_Isabel Calvin
p.b. . (cMother of k:{o. g,
o 03 Nov 1855 b, 28 1881 onts on chart No.
4. 30 Mar 1902 d. 26 Max
] oning Co OH 18 _Nathan Hole
p.d Mah g r—‘ g’amer o:ht:o. zl'
8| Sarah E. Hole m. e o am e
(Mother of No. 4) d.
19| Sarah Armstrong
b, 29 OCt 183 2 (Mother of No. 9,
p.b. b. Cont. on chart No.
d. 21 Apr 1909 d.
p.d 20 _Jacob Cool
|b- 15 Jun 1795 (ather ot No. 10,
10  Philip Cool m.
(Father of Now 5) d. 07 Feb 1871
b. 1830 21|__Susan Roller
(Mother of No. 10,
p.b. b. Cont. on chart No.
m, . d.
d. 1902 22 __John T. Calvin
p.d I’b (Father of No. 11,
Cont. on chart No.
11|__Rachel Calvin m.
(Mother of No. 5) d.
b. 18 Dec 1839 zal Mary Ketch
p.b. (Mother of No. 11,
i 1 2 Dec 1 930 b. Cont. on chart No.
p.d. ' d.
24
Rummelhoff - Cone o0 chacs N
12 Jens Jensen Gravers m.
(Father of No, 6) d.
b. 25
p.b. Horslunde Denmark b, Qother of No. 12,
m,
d d.
p.d 26 ]
. (Father of No, 13,
13 l; Cont. on chart No.
' (Mother of Ne, ) 4,
27
pb. ] AT
d. :
p.d. d.
28
b. (Father of No, 14,
14 John Bosten m, Cont. on chart No.
(Father of No. 7) d.
b. 1829 29
pb, N Glomer o e 1%
m, d.
d. 08 Jun 1864 .
0
p-d b. g-‘sthcr o!hI:o. ;’5.
15 Elizabeth A. m. ont. on chart No.
(Mother of No. 7) d.
p.b. b oot o e Ner
d. 30 Sept 1920 d.

p.d.



Auceston Chart

Name of Compiler Patricia R. Mangus  Person No. 1 on this chart is the same Chart No. 2
Address__37096 Butcher Rd., person as No. 16 on chartNo._1 . L6 :
* Cty, state_Salem, O 44460 38 > e o
Date__24 Dec 1973 . T (Father of No, 4) d.
. bo * u’;
p.b. ' g
34 Jacob Roller m. b. oot on ehars Nor
(Father of No. 2)
b, Date of Birth . ca 1724 d. -
Dace of Bimn  |p.b.  Wurttemburg German p.d
m. Date 5 g:rt!h'fase m y
& 1. Place of Death 4 ) ca 1750 89 m ot on chars No.
. ca Jan 1804 (Motker of No. 4) a '
p.d Huntindgon Co PA b 4d
. T
32 John Roller p.b {Mother of No. 9,
YT T, . b. Cont. on chart No.
b, O4 Mar 1757 oD d. d.
P-b. ) p'd . 50
m. ” > Cantin e
d. 24 Jan 1819 m. chart No.
b.d . (Father of No, 5) 51 d.
35! p.b. b gdother of No. 10,
. ont. on chart No.
(Mother of No. 2) m., d
b. d. ’
p.b. p.d 52___
. a b, (Father of No. 11,
4 )4,1 m. ont. on chart No,
p.d. o (Mother of No, 5) d.
e ; 5
» 16 Michael Roll p.b. (Mother of No. 11
d ollier d. b. Cont. on chart No,
b. 11 May 1798 p.d d.
p.b. 54
. m. b. (Father of No. 12
g8 20 Mar 1861 42 . Coreon e N
.g p.d . (Father of No. 6) 4
B b. 59
@e pb.
Sk 36 m b g::ge;‘ ey tﬁ:
n: e (Father of No. 3) ¢ :
g'ﬂ ‘é b. do d'
gg’ g p.b. p.d 56
4| . 43 ' (TR
= d. . m. ont, on chart No,
<6
§§ § b.d b, (Mother of No. 6) 5nd'
> E (I
253 ﬂ Ca . p.b. (Mother of No, 13
223 33_Catherine Smith a b Cont. on chart N
FO2 {Mother of No, 1) ) )
38¢ b. 1768 p.d. d.
%Eg :.b. 5 A
i ) 1831 W b RN
] ;2 P.c (Father of No. 7) 4. )
E4s b. 59
853
&3 37 p.b. b (Mother of No, 14,
~ m _b. Cont. on chart No.
( b. (Mother of No, 3) : d
u p.b iy 60 .
D, p. d
d. . b. (Father of No. 15,
p.d. 14,5 m Cont. on chart No.
(Mother of No. 7) d
Isabel Calvin b. 61
(Spouse of No, 1) P b
b. d. 20 Mar 1881 p b. Comts on Shars Mot
p.b. ‘ p.d. p'd d. T



Name of Compilerfatricia R, Mangus

HPuceston Chart

Person No. 1 on this chart is the same

Chart No._L

Form A2 Copyright 1963 by The Evertan Publishers,Inc., PO, Box 506, Logan,

Address_37096 Butcher Rd,, person as No, on chart No. 5 e e
- Cont, on chart Ne.
( City, State_Salem, OH 44460 38. m,
- Date ) 1973 . b - . (Father of No, 4) d.
- hd IS
her of No. 8,
p.b. . Y
34 _Jacob Roller m,
(Father of No. 2) 4 d.
b. ca 1724 .
of Birth .d

::b. gﬁ:edofmaaﬁhagc p.b. Hurttemburg Germany P . (Father of No. 9,
B m, ca 1750 39 m. G

pd. Place of Death d. ca Jan 1804 (Mother of Now 4). d.

p.d Huntingdon Co PA b .
* b (Cbgother ot;x No.rg.
o L.
32 _Baltzer Roller p.b. , e on et No-
(Father of No. 1) d, d,
b. 11 Oct 1758 p.d
p.b. b. (Father of No. 10,
m. ) m Cont. on chart No.
d. 30 Nov 1841 4o (Father of Now 5) d..
p.d Mahoning Co OH b
p.b b (Moher of No. 10,
D ont. o
35 _Mary Hammer . e
. (Mother of No. 2) n. d.
b. d.
d ' :
p.b. Wurttemburg Germany P [b- Conts o eha b,
d. 4. m.
p.d. Huntindgon Co PA {Mother of No. 5) d.
b. 5,
C b, G T
Cl h
21 Susan Roller d. b. *
d.
b. p.d.
p.b. ’ 5
N (Father of No. 12,
m. Cont. on chart No,
g d h2 m.
g .d (Father of No. 6) d.
E p.c. b.
: y o N CEETARE
..; (Father of Now 3) d ' d.
83 b. ’ :
5 C] p.b. p.d :

3 . (Father of No. 13,
E 'g) m. ’J' 3 Im Cont. on chart No.
33 d. (Mother of No. 6) 4
g2 p.d b. |

=
g p.b. Em Ao I
a2 33| _Alsie Rose a. b.

G ’ (Mother of No, 1) d.
g f b. 03 Mar 1764 p.d.
; EH p.b. b. (Father of No, 14,
gg d. 06 Feb 1 8’4 M m, Cont. on chart No.
g?i p.d. . (Father of No. 7) d,
L
ﬁ.g I N (Mother of No, 14,
55 37 p.b. b. Cont. an chart No,
( . ‘b (Mother of No, 3) ;n' d.
; :;'b' ) p.d b. g-‘athcr ofht;'o. 15,
ont. on chart No. ..
. . u 5,. m.
p.d. {(Mother of No. 7) d
Jacob Cool b. :
(Spousc of No, 1) p.b. b 9;:21:‘ zh::( \1“53:
b, 15 Jun 1795 d.07 Feb 1871 d. Y e
p.b. p.d. p.d. ’
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FLOYD G, HOENSTINE
Genealogist

- RARE BOCKS .. ~ . AUTHOR AND PUBLISHER . . RENTAL LIERARY - -

k1l Montoomery Street
Hollidaysburg, Pa. 16648

April 22, 197L

- Mrs. Gene Mozley
327 Bon Air Drive
Sidney, Ohio _h5365

Dear Mrs. Mozley: - L . ..
As requested by your letter of March 8th with remittance of $15.00,- -
a survey of records in my library has been made and many references are '
- found which supports the "Historical Sketch of the Descendants of Jacob".
Roller", 1929, as furnished.  This'report will deal primarily with your = -
ancestors John and Michael Roller, sons of Jacob, Senior. .

Inscriptions from headstones located in cemeteries in Tyrone Township,
" Blair County, have been copied in recent years but none found for Jacob,

" Senior or Jacob, Junior. The headstone for Philip is found in the Presby-
terian cemetery at Arch Spring and reads died May 17, 1839, aged Tl years, .

1 month and 19 days. His wife Jane died August 10, 1831, aged 66 years,
10 months. ‘

The records giving the year of death for Jacob Roller, Senior as lTBl’p
1s inCorrect as his will is recorded at Huntingdon, county seat of Huntlngdon
“County, Vol. 1, page 228, dated March 1803 and probated January 23, 180k.
gg‘pgntloned Catherine Wlskee, spinster, as housekeeper, and children:

Jacob (deceased) : '

Michael o B

John A

Baltzer

Mary Igou

Margaret Burley

Philip

Henry

Calib
Executors: sons Michael and Henry.

Item 314, in my rental library, Biographical Encyclopedia of Blair County,
by Wiley and Gardner, 1892, devotes several pages to the Roller family and on

page 27T gives Peter as the youngest son. Possibly he died single prior to
the death of his father.

Founder, HOENSTINE PRIVATE RENTAL LIBRARY
Editar, YOUR FAMILY TREE, Quarterly Magazine

e,



 emrem———— e b

b I . . :
R Strassberger's, Pennsylvania German Pioneers, Vol. I, page 438, mentions
the arrival of one Jacob Roller who took the oath of allegiance to Great
6’\ Brittain at the courthouse in Philadelphia on 28 August 1750, being imported”
on the Ship Two Brothers from Rotterdam. This could have been your ancestor
tut proof is lacking. ' : '

. ~§ S o i BRI Lo e e - . . '-».-..‘. * - ‘1 :L.
S : Page 2 . B .

'The Pennsylvania Archives, lists one Jacob Roller as being assessed with
. 2 horses and one cow, in Berks County 1767. Jacob Roller, Senior is first
assessed in Bedford County in the year 1776 indicating settlement in 1775 as
the assessments were made the previous year. At that time he was assessed
- with an occupation and as an inmate (renter). Prior to the above year his
. neme appears in the assessment of Hopewell Township, Bedford County, for the
years 177k and 1775. Huntingdon County was formed from Bedford County in
1787 and Blair County from Huntingdon in 1846. . . . S

The Archives lists military service during the Revolutionary War for .
John Roller as follows: . ' :

* Third Series, Vol. XXIII, page 232, John Rowler, Private, Rangers on the
Frontier, Capt. James Johnson, Bedford County, 1778-1783. -
Fifth Series, Vol. IV, page 249, John Rowler, Private, Depreciation Pay,
Bedford County Militia. Page 612, John Rowler, Private, Continental
Line, Bedford County Militia. ‘ o

The Military services for'gipgggl_waler appears in the Third Series,
" pages 232 and 237, as g, Private, Rangers on the Frontier, Capt. James Johnson,
@?\ ) Bedford County Militia, .1778-1783. S S :

Also in the Fifth Series, Vol. IV, pages 249 and 612, as a Private,
Continental Line, Bedford County Militia, Depreciation Pay.

Balser served with the Rangers with John and Micﬁael but the names of
Caleb and Henry do not appear in available records.

I have a complete record of the assessments of the Sinking Valley area
which shows John Roller as first assessed in 1785 with two horses as an inmate,
Sinking Valley, Tyrone Township, until 1795. Michael is gssessed in 1779 as

Dolegne o

The area of Sinking Valley was reserved as a Manor by the Penn Family and
land was not sold there until after the Revolutionary War when the Penn rights
were extinguished. Fort Roberdeau was erected in Sinking Valley in 1778 and
it is likely that members of the Roller family participated in its comtruction
and the protection it offered; however, the Roller family contructed a log
fort near their residence. The encounter with the Indians and the death of
Jacob, Jr., probably in 1781, are told in Jones' History of the Juniata Valley.

Kindly advise if I can be of further service.

Sincerely yours, .

o | CHy ot $H4 -

FGH/m : o Floyd G. Hoenstine
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During the eighteenth and earlier centuries the Roller family lived in
the valley of the Danube River in the eastern part of Germany. From
YOUNGSTOWN and the MAHONING VALLEY vol 3, p 413. Pub. AMERICAN HISTORICAL
SOCIETY, CHICAGO-NEW YORK by James G. Butler, :Jr.

EXCERPTS FROM PUBLICATION:- HISTORICAL SKETCHES of the DESCENDENTS OF
JACOB ROLLER. Compiled for the Fifthieth Anniversary of the ROLLER RE=~
UNION, Washingtonville, OH 15 August 1929,

Among the enjoyable features of the first reunion was the reading of an
historical sketch, prepaired by a committee composed of Jacob Roller,
William B. Roller and Simon Roller. This record has been preserved and
with additional information acquired from time to time is now available for
for the purpose of this book. To these first efforts we are greatly in-
debted and will endeavor to quote as far as is practicable within our neces-
sarily limited space.

Jacob Roller, the federal head of this history, was a native of Wurttemberg,
Germany; born of poor parents, though established ancestory, the family
enjoyed the distinction of a coat of arms. He came to America about the

year 1740 or 1745, being twenty-one years of age. He sold his time to a
farmer, working three years faithfully to pay his passage across the Atlantic.
Soon after this - he married Miss Mary Hammer, a German lady who was also
from Wurttemberg, By this union they became the parents of seven sons and

two daughters, viz.: Sons: JACOB, MICHAEL, JOHN, BALSER, PHILIP, HENRY, and
Caleb; Daughterss MARY and Margaret. The above parents lived and dled in
Pennsylvania,

,Set%iing‘in York, PA., Jacob Roller engaged in chopping cord wood at Grubb's

Iron Works; he afterwards removed to Bedford county, now Huntingdon county,

'Pennsylvania Jjust before the Revolutionary war, and being onw the frontier

they had to live in forts. Their fort was named Standing Stone, now the
city of Huntingdon, and during the seven years of the Revolutionary strug-
gle to throw off the British yoke and become a free people the Roller family
was ready and willing at every call to respond to the cause of liberty,

and for the the seven long years they never went out to work but with their
guns to quell the Indians. Jacob, the eldest son, was killed by the Indians
on 3rd August 1783, : :

In 1776 upon the opening of government land, Jacob Roller purchased a sec-
tion known as Sinking Valley, Now Blair county, where his home was estab-
lished. In this section today live many Rollers, descendants of his sons,
Philip and Jacob, who did not move with their brothers in their western
migration; also, the descendants of the Burleys and Igoes.

Jacob Roller sailed from Rotterday Holland on the ship "Two Brothers"

captained by Thomas Arnot commanding touching port Cowes, England and landed

in Philadelphia 28 August 1750, He took the usual oath of allegiance to

the King of England. He then went to Lancaster county which later became

York county. They started their family here (some were born at Sinking Valley).
About 1774 or 1775 he came to the valley of Sinking Springs in Bedford county
and took out a patint for a tract of land of 370 acres.d virgin forest.

Here they built a home and stackade and was known as Fort Roller.

Mr. Roller died after 1803, He was proceded in death by his wife Maxry.
They are buried somewhere on the farm near Fort Roller.

Froms: A _HISTORY OF THE ROLLER FAMILY.BY W. Ray Metz, Williamsburg, PA 1954




THE ROLLER FAMILY
FORT ROLLER

This was another one of the many fortifications built in
Blair County at or about the time of the erectlon of Fort Rober-
deau, many of them being private enterprises and this was one of
them. We find that Jacob Roller, a frontier man of more than
average hardihood, energy and daring, was for many years, during
the Revolutionary perliod, a very prominent figure invthe locality
of Hollidaysburg and surrounding vicinlity, and it was he who
erected this fort or stockade, for the defense of his family and
his neighbors from the Indians. This may have heen a fort.‘but
we are inclined to the belief that it was only a stockade. This
fort or stockade must have been contemporaneous‘with or later than
Fort Roberdeau, for there could have been no.defence in Sinking
Valley prior thereto,, as General Roberdeau has-to take a military
force with him. :

It is stated that there is an original petition in existence

from the people in the Juniata region asking‘protection from the
savages, which was read in the Pennsylvania Assembly, February 14,
1781, and which contains the name of Jacob Roller and other names,
still familiar in Sinking Valley and in all parts of this county.
When they sought protection then, they probably undertuok to protect
themselves by building the forts and stockades that figure in our
early history. These forts were of the Revolutionary:peried,,rather
than of an anterior one.

Mr. Jones, in his History of the Juni¥a, Valley, refers to
this fort. He also refers to an encounter by Roller with the
Indians in which he came out the victor and the savages dreaded him
very much onraccount of his well known and successful fighting pro-
clivities. Indeed, he was in continual quarrel with the redskins
and his name was a terror to thenm.

THE ROLLER FAMILY FORT ROLLER, BY W. Ray Metz, Willlamsburg, PA
1954 p-1




THE ROLLER FAMILY

The time of Roller's death is not positively known; Mr.
Maguire thought it was in the fall of 1781, From after dis-
covered evidence, three Indians came down from the mountain, avoiding
the fort of the father, which was located at the head of Sinking
Valley and passed on down through the Valley to the house of
Rebault, whom they tomahawked and scalped.

THE ROLLER FAMILY FORT ROLLER, BY W, Ray Metz, Williamsburg, PA
1 -2 |




During the eighteenth and earlier centuries the Roller family lived in
the valley ‘of the DanubesRiver in the eastern part of Germany. From
YOUNGSTOYN and the MAHONING VALLEY vol 3, p 413. Pub. AMERICAN HISTORICAL
SOCIEYY, CHICAGO-NEY YORK by James G. Butler, :Jr.

P

EXCERPTS FROM PUBLICATION:~ HISTORICAL SKETCHES of the DESCENDENTS OF
JACOB ROLLER. Compiled for the Fifthieth Anniversary of the ROLLER RE-
UNION, Washingtonville, OH 15 August 1929,

Among the enjoyable features of the first reunion was the reading of an
historical sketch, prepaired by a committee composed of Jacob Roller,
William B, Roller and Simon Roller. This record has been preserved and
with additional information acquired from time to time is now available for
for the purpose of this book. To these first efforts we are greatly in-
debted and will endeavor to quote as far as is practicable within our neces-
sarily limited space.

Jacob Roller, the federal head of this history, was a native of Wurttemberg,
Germany; born of poor parents, though established ancestory, the family
enjoyed the distinction of a coat of arms. He came to America about the

year 1740 or 1745, being twenty-one years of age. He sold his time to a
farmer, working three years faithfully to pay his passage across the Atlantic,
Soon after this he married Miss Mary Hammer, a German lady who was also
from Wurttemberg, By this union they became the parents of seven sons and

two daughters, viz.: Sonss JACOB, MICHAEL, JOHN, BALSER, PHILIP, HENRY, and
Caleb; Daughters: MARY and Margaret. The above parents lived and died in
Pennsylvania.

Settling in York, PA., Jacob Roller engaged in chopping cord wood at Grubb's »")
Iron Works; he afterwards removed to Bedford county, now Huntingdon county, S
Pennsylvania just before the Revolutionary war, and being ou the frontiexr

they had to live in forts. Their fort was named Standing Stone, now the

city of Huntingdon, and during the seven years of the Revolutionary strug-

gle to throw off the British yoke and become a free people the Roller family

was ready and willing at every call to respond to the cause of libverty,

and for the the seven long years they never went out to work but with their

guns to quell the Indians., Jacob, the eldest son, was killed by the Indians

on 3rd August 1783, :

In 1776 upon the opening of government land, Jacob Roller purchased a sec-
tion known as Sinking Valley, Now Blair county, where his home was estab-
lished. In this section today live many Rollers, descendants of his sons,
Philip and Jacob, who did not move with their brothers in their western
migration; also, the descendants of the Burleys and Igoes.

Jacob Roller sailed from Rotterda; Holland on the ship "Two Brothers"

captained by Thomas Arnot commanding touching port Cowes, England and landed

in Philadelphia 28 August 1750. He took the usual oath of allegiance to

the King of England. He then went to Lancaster county which later became

York county. They started their family here (some were born at Sinking Valley).
About 1774 or 1775 he came to the valley of Sinking Springs in Bedford county
and took out a patint for a tract of land of 370 acres.d virgin forest,

Here they built a home and stackade and was known as Fort Roller.

Mr. Roller died after 1803. He was proceded in death by his wife Mary. E
They are buried somewhere on the farm near Fort Roller.

From: A HISTORY OF THi ROLLER FAMILY.BY Y. Ray Metz, Williamsburg, PA 1954




Roller, Jacob, Sr., Michael,
FAMILY GROUP No. _3-D

Tg'fa

er

+ival c,
Husband’s Full Name William Roller

F

This Information Obtained From; | t& Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or Country Add, Info, an Husband
His Will #300 Docket A4, |Rirth 1785 PA
P-95, Pro Ct Hancock Co [Chr'nd
Findlay, OH; Vol 2, p-90 |Mar. [20 Dec 1810 Columbiana Co OH
#403; Graham sem.; Birth4pDeath |29 Dec 1849| Big Lick Twp Hancock Co OH
day dates of children Burial Graham Cem Hancock Co OH
from records of Margaret [Places of Residence Big Lick Twp Hancock Co OH
$ Roller Burnap, Liberty SfOccupation Farmer Church Affiliation Methodist _ Military Rec.War 1812
i; Findlay, OH Qs sves Farr. N D@ (2) Margaret Pugh  m- 29 Sep 1847
i His Father Michael Roller Mother’s Maiden Name Nancy Weston
3, ~
,-i.ga . Wife's Full Maiden Name Nancy Agnes Teeter
%5% Bues [ Day Momth Year | City, Town or Place County or Province, ete, State or Country |  Add, Info. on Wite
5 Birth 1788] o, MahontpeCo- (/A
Sgs ’ N
Ei"‘ hr’nd ‘
581 Death |02 Apr 1842 | Big Lick Twp Hancock Co OH
2 Burial Grahm Cem __Hancock Co OH.
'ii‘ Compiler Jay P, Roller Places of Residence Big Iick Twp Hancock Co OH
:g‘;; Address 4301 Schrubb Dr Occupation if other than Housewife . Church Affiliation Methodist ]
{42 City, StateDayton, OH DFCE Jushencsit any. No; () (2) exc- -
:; Date 1 97{Her Father Mother’s Maiden Name
Sex m;"m::;%) g’:{i"”"’” Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or Country | Add. Info, on Children
L"—A M!?u.ll Ns I(ngfo ge® par. k C OH
ame ¢_Spou Death Hancock Co
(McAnelly 4 1852) \Burial Hancock Co OH
F |2 Agnes Weston Birth |24 Nov 1814 Columbigna Co OH
L-B | John Moore Mar. 1933 Kichlawd Lo o
Full Name of Spouse® Death e v
\Burial
M 3 Wilson Monroe Birth |03 Feb 1817 Columbiana Co OH
4-C | Mary Thomas Mar, {22 Aug 1839
Full Neme of Spouse® —\Death 18 Apr 1871 | Big Lick Twp Hancock Co OH
Burial
F  4&.Susan. Birth {20 Jun 1819 Columbiana Co OH
4-D (1) Thomas J Anderson [Mar. |0% May 1841
Full Name of Sp
(2) John Darrah Death
Burial
M 5 Michael irth {O4 Mar 1822 Richland Co OH
L4-E Elizabeth Swindler Mar. {07 Sep 1846 .. - Hancock Co OH
Full Name of Spouse® \Death 15 Aug 1886 | Arcadia Hancock Co OH
Burial Arcadia Cem _Hancock Co OH
M 6 George Washington Birth |22 Feb 1824 Richland Co OH
4=F.: Susannah Harrison Mar. {16 Oct 1845 Hancock Co OH
Full Name of Spouse® \Death 16 Aug 1905 | North English Keokuk Co IA
Burial Keokuk Co IA
F 7 Lucinda Birth {06 Jul 1826 | “ Richland Co OH
4-G George W. Hemming Mar. (16 )ct 1865
Full Name of Spouse® Death
Burial
F 8 Charlotte Birth |22 May 1829 Richland Go OH
4-H Hugh Matherson Mar, Hancock Co OH
Full Name of Spouse® Death
Burial
9 Birth
Mar.
Full Name of Spouse® —\ Death
JBurial
10 I3irth
iar,
Full Name of Spouse® \ Dearh
S — - . \IBuciall _
_\ married more than on « No, cac it tmar. (1) (2) etc. and et In *Add. info. on children” column. Use reverse side for additlonal children, other notes, references or Iformoriom




William Roller married Nancy Teeters December 20, 1810, Natives of
Pennsylvania, they came to Ohio in early days and resided in Columbiana
county and twelve years in'Richland county before coming to Hancock
county. In the fall of 1833, William Roller and his son-in- law, John
Moore, came twBiglick township, Hancock County and cut timber and built a
cabin on a farm in section 15 and in 1834 brought out their families and
here the William Rollers' spent the remainder of their days. (1)

They were the parents of the following chil}dren:

Mary Wilson Roller born 22 Sep 1812 m Moses McAnelly

Agnes Weston Roller. born 24 Nov 1814 m John Moore

Wilson Monroe Roller born 03 Feb 1817 m Mary Thomas (22 Aug 1839)
Susan Roller . born 20 Jun 1819 m John Darrah

Michael Roller . born 02 Mar 1822 m Elizabeth Swindler
George Washington Roller 22 Feb 1824 m Susannah Harrison
Lucinda Roller born 06 Jun 1826 m George Hemming

Charlotte Roller born 22 May 1829 m Hugh Matherson (1)

William Roller married a second time to Margaret Pugh. She had three
children by a previous marriage. They were Isaac, Jackson and Rachel. (1)

Hugh Moore, a native of County Tyrone, Ireland, came to America about
the year of 1800 and settled in Pennsylvania and married Susan Buckwalter
(Brookwalter) of Pennsylvania. They came to Richland County, Ohio,
in 1828. (1)

They were the parents of the following children.
John Moore b 16 Oct 1808 m Agnes W, Roller 1833
William Moore
Nancy Moore m William Nelson
Amanda Moore m William Cole

(1)- From the records of Margaret Roller Burnap, 626 Liberty St., Findlay, OH.

Soon after coming to Big Lick township William Roller was elected Justice
of the Peace and the General Assembly of 1836 appointed him Associate
Judge of Hancock County a position he held for thirteen years., He
entered 1,120 acres of land in the fall of 1833, most of which was inherited
by his children. He and his wife died in this township. Of his children,
the eldest son, Michael resides on Section 7, and two of his daughters Mrs.
John (Agnes) Moore and Mrs. Moses (Mary) McAnelly, are also living in the
township. Mr. Roller won and retained manyfriends during his residency in
the County. (2)

(2)"HISTORY of HANCOCK COUNTY" by Warner, Beers and Co. Pub 1886, p-372.
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SEATTLE WN. SEPT. 23 1571.

DEAR PAUL AND FAMILY ;-

THANKS FOR YOUR NICE LETTER OF 13TH. SEPT. 71. IT WAS MOST
INTEREST ING AND | KNOW ONE CAN SPEND A LOT OF T IME DELVING INTC
PAST FISTORY. WANT TO WISH YOU ALL A LOT OF SUCCESS AS IT MUST
BE VERY TRYING AND MCST TIRESCME.

| HAVE WRITTEN A LITTLE INFO. ['AM ENCLOSING. THIS WAS WRITTEN
FOR MARTHA HAM AND | MADE SOME COP/ES ONE OF WHICK WILL SEND YOU.
THE HEADING ON MARTHA'S LETTER SHOULD BE SELF-EXPLANATORY FOR WEAT
| ENDEAVCUR TO WRITE YCU.

| NEVER KNEW THE CAUSE OF JULIUS RUSSELL ROLLERS DEATF. | WAS
ONLY FOUR YEARS OLD AT ThE TIME BUT IN LATER YEARS | ASKED FATLER
WHAT CAUSED HIS DEATH. HE SAID THEY REALLY NEVER KNEW. THEY DID
WAVE THE BEST COUNTRY DR. NEAR AT HAND BUT hE DID NCT KNCW TI E
CAUSE CF DEATH. HE AT BEST WAS A FRAIL CHILD AND THE TCYN OF RAGO
WAS BUILT ALONG CACHE RIVER AND A TERRIBLE SWAMP. | RECALL FATFER
HAMMERED ICE IN A GUNNYSACK TO BREAK IT UP. ThIS WAS PUT IN CANS
AND PUT ABOUT THE BODY [N ORDER TO PRESERVE IT UNTIL GRANDFATHERS
ALEX PEARD AND WM. ROLLER COULD COME FROM Ok |0 FOR T/E FUNERAL.

| HAVE NO RECORDS ON MOTHER AND FATHERS MARRIAGE COR J.R.Rs
BIRTL. WHEN FATHER SOLD THE FOUSE IN KARNAK ILL THE NHOLE HOUSE
WAS CLEANED OUT. WHAT BECAME OF ThE RECORDS | DG NOT kNOW BUT A
LOT OF PICTURES WERE M/SSING ALONG WITkH AN OLD VELVET P ICTURE
ALBUM. THEIR COULD BE OTHER REASONS WHY THESE THINGS WERE MISS-
ALONG WITH RECORDS. MOTHERS LEATH AND BURIAL RECORDS WERE NCT FlLL-
OUT AT HER DEATH. FATHER AT THIS TIME JUST HAD TOO MANY PROBLEMS
SO THIS WAS NOT DONE. MY TRIP BACK THERE AT THAT TIME WAS A LONG
AND A HURRIED ONE AS | LIVE SO FAR AWAY. WHEN YOU MENT IONED THIS
IN YOUR LETTER, | DID LOCK UF THE RECORD AND FCUND NOTHING BUT ThE
GUEST L IST FINISHED.

J.R.ROLLER AS YCOU KNCW WAS BOKN AT STONY RICGE AND FATHER
TAUGHT SCHOOL THERE AND AT SCOTTS PRAIRIE OR SCUTH FRAIRIE.
HEARD HIM SPEAK OF TF IS AND ALSC KNCW SCME OF THE GIRLS CR KIS
SISTERS WENT TO F1S SCHOOL. | HAVE TWO EXAMINAT ICNS HE TOCK TO
TEACH SCHCOL IN WOOD CO. THEY WERE (SSUED AT BOWLING GREEN, CNE
1895 AND ONE 1898. AFTER SCHOOL TEAC/ ING FATIER BOUGHT A THRESH ING -
MACK INE AND ENGINE. AT THE END OF THE FIRST SEASON HE HAD T/ E ENGINE
OUT D 1GGING DITCHES CR RUAL GRADING. THE SEPARATCR #waS STCRED IN THE
BARN- W} ERE ThHEY LIVED.( NOW THIS IS SUPPC SITICN.) | THINK CLYDE AND
RAY WERE OUT IN THE BARN FLAY ING WITH MATHES AND SET THE LARN A F IRE.
THEY RAN ABCUT A MILE TC WHERE FATHER +AD THE ENGINE AnD Wtre Su
WINDED THEY COULD NOT TALKAND BY ThE TIME THEY COULD IT WNAS 700
LATE TO SAVE THE SEFARATOR. HE KAD NC WAY OF PAYING FCR THE RIG
HAV ING ONLY THE ENGINE LEFT. SO | ThINK HE LEFT THE COUTRY AND WENT
TO RAGO ILL.. SO HERE AT RAGC J.R.R. WENT TO hiIS FIRST SCHOOL .
WHEN WE MOVED FO KARNAK IT WAS SUCH A NEW TOWN THEY kAD NO SCHOOL
SO J.R.R. WENT TO BELKNAP SOME THREE MILES NORTH UF KARNAK. HERE HE
MET BERNICE MARTIN WHOSE FAT}ER DOUGLAS TAUGHT THE SCHOCL. WHEN THE
SCHOOL WAS BUILT AT KARNAK HE FINISHED ELEMENTARY SCHOC L AT KARNAK,
HE WENT TO BROWNS BUSINESS COLLEGE AT CAIRO ILLINCIS FOR SIX MONTHS
AND ABOUT 1912 OR 13 WENT TO WORK FOR MAIN BROS. BCX AND LB co,
IN DEC+1814..0R CLOSE. IO ThATubhTEtibaMARRIED BERMACE MARLIN.TO THIS
UNICN A DAUGHTER MARY EILEEN WAS BORN AND LIVING ONE YR. SIX MO. AND
EIGITEEN DAYS. THIS FAPPENED THE SUMMER CF1917. IN T'¢ LATE FALL OF
SEVENTEEN OR EIGHTEEN HE VOLUNT ERED KIS SERVICES F(R THE F IRST
WORLD WAR AND WAS SENT TC CAMP CUSTER M{ICH.HERE HE +AB PASSED HIS
EXAMS FOR OFF ICERS TRAINING AN THE DAY BEFORE HE WésS TC GO UP TO
TRAINING SCFOOL THE WAR ENDED. HE RETURNED TC MAIN FRCS WHERE HE
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[?ﬁ eted Jato
! - FAMILY GROUP No. 1 Husband’'s Full Name

b J4COi ROLLE.

ROLLER,

o

This Information Obtained From: §luiPad’s  Day Month Year | City, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or Country | Add, Info. on Hust
From HISTORICAL SKETCHERirth ca. 1724 Wwurtlemberg, Germany '
of the DESCENDANTS of |Chr'nd i
C JACOB ROLLER compiled |Mar. % ;ETEQWE‘-TLUP
“ for the Fifthieth AnniversariDeath i—~A Tudnrne Tw @ Huntingdon Co., PA
of the Roller Reunion, |Buriall ? On his fafm hear It Roller, Huntindgon Co., PA
.. Mashingtonville, Ma- Places of Residence Yy wgwwe., o Yunbtiviuon (O AL
hoiéin,rr County OH. Aug 15, 19|[Occupation Fzrmer = Y Church Affiliation " fhilithry Rec, Rev- 1776
*}i 29.; Pro Ct Huntingdon, [Smersves T sk he O
:E PA.: Co Recdr lMahoning |lis Father Mother’s Maiden Name
s & Colunbiana CO"S _‘ _ A les
i Wife's Full Maiden Name MARYA'HAMMER
gr;‘;; B Day Month Year | City, Town or Place County o Province, ete, State or Country |  Add. Info. on Wife
T Birth Wyyttembera SHFFRGe rman y 2R
":'32 Chr'nd - ! ! i
g e
5H Death cas 1803 Huntingdon Co., PA
5:! Buriall as_above fofJacob
3 Compiler Jay P, Roller Places of Residence .
:ﬁ Address 4,201 Sehrubb Dr. [|Occupation if other than Housewife Church Affiliation
f3: City, State Dy yion . OH 4 5ly0q Ve Rusbendsyat any, No; (1) (2} ecc.
Date j F"Pb. 1 é)'?Q iler Father Mother's Maiden Name
Sex ?;‘:_L‘:;;’:‘?HN:;E:: ’Dl; lfll.:-]tlh) gl;lljudrm-s Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Province, ¢tg., State or Country Add. Info. on Child
M LJacob,¥r Birth ? Uprle PA
2=-A | Suzsan Yeston Mar, 3
FRke Lo \Death 03 Aug 1783Killed by Indians PA
Burial
M [2Michael Birth PA
2-B | Nancy Weston Mar.
7% e gt pavees \ Death_| ¢ 1437 Coluwmbialz _ AQ
e Burial| Tythern Cem: Washinstonville, Columbiana Co., OH
M [3John Birth | 04 Mar 1757 PAlRe v, N6
2-C | Catherine Smith Mar.
Filll-Name of Spousst Death | 24 Jan 1819, Mahoning Co,, OH
Burial| Tuthern Cemt Washingtonville, QH
M |4Balser Birth | 11 Oct 1758 PA
2=D | Alsie Rose Mar.
Full Neme of Spouse® Death | 30 Nov 1841 Mahoning Co,, OH
Burial| Luthern Cemt~ Washingtonville, Mahoning Co., OH
M  |9Philip Birth |¢ ¢ Mar 1774 ? Blaie PA
2-E | Jane loore Mar. PA
Full Name of Spouse® \Death Ir] f,f[ﬁll \‘Z?ffi \‘:\.(\1“5 c\\ 5 '..{‘.'[(]f]“(f ‘;{1‘?.] ‘ v PA
Burial | Pre <l u, Pew Aveln Shrpae 2L, W ea
M  [BHenry Birth { ‘ V /- PAl
2-F | Nancy Rickett Mar.
Full Name of Spouse® xDeath Fairfield Co., OH
Burial OH
M [TCaleb Birth PA
2-G | Elizabeth Hard, par.
Full Name of Spousc Death Q {) Mﬂl u \CK a\(!
Burial | Tnithety Cemk Wa shinstonville, Mahonirg Co,, OH
F  |B¥argaret 3irth PA
2-H [John Burley Mar.
Full Name of Spouse® \ Death ‘ 3 ;*&JPMJ 1]’,1
\JBurial v
Y F [9vary |Birt Pa
2-J | Joshua Igoe Mar,
Full Neme of Spouse® \ Death O\ OC;f 1£31
Burinl
M 10 Pete v Birth o
y . Mar. | -
WEFA Full Name of Spouse \ Death = == B -
Burial
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COURr OF COMMON PLEAS
PROBATE DIVISION

RECORD OF MARRIAGES
VOLUWME 1 PAGE 87
LISBON, COLUMBIANA COUNTY, CHIO,

STATE OF OHIC, Columbiana County Cownty,,fs I do -
hereby certify that on the 20th December 1810, William

Roller and Agnefs Teeters were joined in the banns of
matrimony before me, Jacob Roller, J.P,

Recorded the 16th January , 1811
R, Beall
Clk,

Agnefs Teeters was also recorded in later yea' rs as Nancy "~ =
Agnes Teeters, ey




THE STATE OF OHIO

. Court of Common Pleas
Columbiana County Probate Division

I, the undersigned Judge of the Court of Common Pleas, Probate Division, within and

for said County, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the certificate of
Marriage of the parties therein named, as the same appears on the Record of Marriages,

vol. 1 Page 87 required by the laws of Ohio to be kept in said Court.
And I further certify that I have carefully compared the foregoing copy with the original
record, and that the same is a full and correct transcript thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed

the seal of said Court, at Lisbon

Ohio, this 28th day of November 19 83

CHARLES A. PIKE .

ea, / . JUDGE }E
sea ' ;

By: "‘<;74J;1¢/ N e N\

T

’Dé .V
‘ Deputy Clerk




LAST WILL
OF
MICHAEL ROLLER

I Michael Roller of Green township in Columbiana County of.State of Ohio
being weak in body but or sound mind and perfect memory do this twentieth dzy
of November in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty-six
make and publish tais my last Will and Testement in Manner and form following
(that is to say) It is my will and I direct tnzt all my just debts and funeral
expenses be first paid and f.lly setisfied out of some part of my personal
property. Item. I give unto my beloved wife ann Roller one mare called Jenny
and two cows tale her c.uoice of my stocl of cattle, six sheep her choice of
them also., I also give her tae old house to live in during ner life or widow-
hood, I also give unto my beloved wife her yearly maintenence of support during
her life or widowhood to be proceedins from issibgg outof the plantation where-
in I live in the munner hereafter directed. 4nd I further give unto my all
my housenold and kitchen furnitnréof whatever kinds it mey be. 4ll the above
mentioned properth I give unto my beloved wife in lieu of her dowry .in my estzte,
Then I give unto my son Jacob Roller and my son William Roiler and my son
Henry Roller four dollars each to be paid them-in twelve galender months next
after my decease they having recieved their full share or parts of my estate
before. Item.. I give unto my soninlaw Jacob Je¢.Boller one hundredand eigne
teen dollars to be paid him in four years next arter my deceased. Item,

I give unto my two grandsons Robert 0,Deer (ADAIR) wnd Michael O.Deer (ADAIR)
ten d40llard ezch to be paid them in six years after ny decease. I give unto
my granddaughter Nency Q.Deer (ADiIR)one hundred and eigaty dollarsthe one half
of which to be paid her in eight years nest after my decease and the Balance

or remainder in two years from the first payments. Item. I give and bequeth
unto my two gons ihomas Tnomas and James Roller the plentation whereon I now
live containing three hunured &na twenty taree wcres be tne same more or less
to be equally divided in guaunlty and quality but James shall have the new house
I live in and the bern on Nis PArts or share of the land to them taeir being
ana assigns forever, Nevertheless the s.ig pluntation shall be charged and
chargeeble with the fore menticned legicieg to be issuing end payable out of

said plentation gr promises by Z¥ two sons T..omes znd James -oller in equal
proportiondoetween them to be paid by taem to tne above nzmes legatees and
or before the times above specofied for tne payment of szid legucees and they

the sa2id Thomas and James HRoller snall furnish their mother yearly during her




widowhood an equal proportion between taem a sufficiency of provisions fit and
suitable for a woman of her age and condition end what clothing she may stand in
need of.and also furnish her with a sufficient quanity of rirewcod at hexr door

yearly cut in suitable length for her fireplace and fuxthur James shall let
his mother have the use of the old stzble if sne requires it and also find
pasture for the stock I gave her and hay to keep them through the winter.

And lastly I ordain, constitute amd appoint my trusty friends Josaph Zimmerman
and Henry Zimmerman Executors of th?s my last will and Testement and thereby
revoke and uterly disannual all former Wills by me made. FProfessing and
confirming this and no other to be my last Will and Testement., In witness
whereof I have hereunto my hand and Seal the day month and year before written.

Signed Seajed published and is -

declaired by the said Michael Michael (f} Roller‘ ;4£1i§—>
Roller as his last Will and maxk R
Testement | }

In presence of us.
Jesse Holloway /S

‘ Henry Stauffer /S
John Headley /S

COLUISIANA COUNTY COUaTHOUSE
LISBON O:ZIO

DOCKET* COMMON PLEAS #1  PAGE #190 FILE #913
wILL FILED 28 JUNE 1827
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two years. In 1795 he was married to
Eleanor Stockdale, and reared three sons
and four daughters, two of the latter dying
young. Mary,a daughter, remained siugle,
and died at the age of eighty-two years.
Eleanor, the other daughter, became the
wife of the IMon. John C. Bucher, of Iar-
risburg, dying March 6, 1881, at the age of
eighty-three years. John 8., the oldest
son, a well known citizen of Spruce Creek;
Samuel, the second son, owner of the Etna
iron works in Catharine township; and
Thomas M., the other son, resident of Mon-
treal, Canada.

— =

é ACOB ROLLER secttled in the upper

part of the valley, in Tyrone township,
prior to the revolution. IIe was of German
descent, and came from York county. Tlis
eldest son,Jacob,was killed in the township
by Indians. Other sons—John, Ilenry,
Baltser, and Caleh—moved to the west.
One of his daughters married Joshua Igo,
of the Tuckahoe valley, and another, John
Burley, of Bald Eagle valley, DPeter was
the youngest son, and DPhilip, the next
older in age, married Jane Moore, daugh-
ter of Joseph Moore, and lived first on the
old Roller place, but later moved into Mor-
ris township, living on the present Perry
Moore farm, where he died about 1840,
Of fourteen children, eleven attained ma-
ture years: daughters, Nauncy, who was
married to Thomas Reese, a silversmith at
Water Street, and for her second husband,
Chris. Hewitt, of Williamsburg; Elizabetl
Lecame the wife of James Dysart, of Frank-

lin township; Aunn, of Daniel Hewitt, of
Alexandria; Jane, of George Ienderson,

who removed to the west; Sarah, of Lewis |
Knode, of Porter; Ellen the youngest, map- |

ried John M. McCoy, who became a citi-
zen of McVeytown. The sons of Philip,

Roller were Joseph, who lived near Wil-

liamsburg; George; Caleb, married Mary
Dean, and settled on Clear creek; Joshua,
married Elizabeth Moore, was a merchant

“at Williamsburg, and the. father of Dr.

Roller, of Iollidaysburg. The youngest
son, John Milton, died when a youth.

OBERT W. ROBISON, a successful

farmer, and one of the present school
directors of Frankstown township, is a son
of James and Elizabeth (Curry) Robison,
and was born in Blair county, Pennsyl-
vania, August 14, 1855. Ilis grandfather
on the paternal side, James Robison, set-
tled in early life on a farm near Franks-
town, on which he resided until his death.
ITe was a whig in politics, married and
reaved a family of five children: James,
Tlarriet, Margaret, Abraham, and Allen.
The eldest son, James Robison (father),
was born in Frankstown township, where
he followed farming for many years hefore
his death. Ilewas a republican in politics,
and held the township offices of supervisor,
‘dfl.dltnl‘, unc_‘l school director. He married
Elizabeth Curry, a daughter of James
Curry, and to their union were born four-
teun. children: Mand, Maggie, Winfield,
ﬁrl1t1n'es, ]}lui r, Forest, who died in infaney ;
R“]’Ul't_“‘-s Sarah (., deceased : Lilly nc;w
dead; 1 ' :

dazzie, Blanche, Gertrude, Andrew,
and A rehey

Rohe

. 3 ) . .
. rt W. Rolison grew to manhood in
18 nativ e .

|‘5 natiy ¢ t(‘)\\ “hh]lh I‘(‘!‘el\"ed a good Eu_
glish education, and was engaged in teach-
g for four years in Frankstown township.

| At the end of that time Le quit teaching to

embuark in farming, which he has followed

1
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Dr. J. A. Murphy was born in Juniata County, Penn., in 1824, being the son of John
and Sarah (Beidleman) Murphy, also of the same State; the former a trader, born April
16, 1793, and deceased February 1, 1856. The mother was born November 11, 1794,
and died July 1, 1824, Qur subject was reared in Mifllintown, Penn., and was
educated in that place, and studied medicine under Dr. Freu, and graduated from Jeffer-
son Medical College, Philadelphia, in 1848. IIe practiced for two years, and in 1849 i
located in Sullivan County, where he now resides, and has practiced with marked success. 7
On December 14, 1852, he-married Elleanor V., the daughter of Jacob and Sophia (Speece) 4

“Teeter, the former born in Washington County, Va., and the latter in Campbell County. 3 ‘
The father died September 11, 1848, and the mother February 3, 1861. Our subject’s chil- 1
dren are Edwin 8., born March 28, 1854, and deceased July 29, 1874; Mary S., Sarah F., g

1 Henry C. and Joseph L. Henry C. was educated in King's College, and graduated in i

0 1882, and in 1886 from Jefferson Medical College. IHe is now practicing medicine at

Biuif City, Tenn. -Josepl L. is a student at Roanoke College, Virginia, where he is pre-

paring for the ministry. The entire family are Lutherans. T8

James A, Neil, was born in Scott County, Va., February 22, 1825, the son of Grimes
and Elizabeth (Bond) Neil, the former a Virginian of Scotch-Irish stock, the son of Ham- ey
ilton Neil. The father, a hatter by trade, became a wealthy farmer, and died in 1839, at ! é
the age of fifty-two years, a highly esteemed man. The mother was born in this county,
the daughter of William Bond, who was of Irish origin. She was a devoted Christian,
and died in 1876, at the age of eighty-nine years. Our subject was educated at Emory
and Henry College, Virginia, and in early life was a merchant. For the last thirty years
he has been successful as a farmer, and now ow = 300 acres of land. 1In 1853 he married
Mary W., daughter of Benjamin Cloud, of Sullivan County. Their children are Nannie
E., Anna B., James C. and William D. Our subject is a Presbyterian and an ecarnest
Republican.

8. A. Newland, farmer, was born in Sullivan County, June 11, 1832, the son of Joseph
and Rebecca (Anderson) Newland, the former born November 13, 1809, in this State, the
son of Joseph, Sr., a Virginian of Irish origin. The father was an extensiye farmer and
stock dealer, and also a successful financier and merchant. Although beginning a poor
man he was at his death, October 27, 1867, a wealthy man. Ie was a Presbyterian. The

- mother, born in Scott County, Va., June 2, 1818, is the daughter of Isauc C. Anderson,
and is still living in this county. Our subject, the third son of four sons and six daugh-
ters, was educated at King’s College, Bristol. Our subject was left fatherless at fifteen,
and when eighteen began for himself, and the following year took charge of the home
farm, which he has since cultivated, with excellent results. Janualy 6, 1886, he married

« Helen, a daughter of Jesse Brown. They have had one daughter. He and his wife are
Presbyterians.

o Samuel Pearce, farmer and stock raiser, was born in Sullivan County, September 25,

! 1818, the son of William and Elizabeth (Smith) Pearce, the former born in Baltimore,
| June 17, 1788, the son of Joshua, who was of English origin. The father came to Tenn-

essee in his tenth year, and was a farmer of this county. The grandfather was a soldier

I of the Revolution. The mother was born December 29, 1788, the daughter of Caleb

T\ Sith, an Englishman and a pioneer farmer of East Tennessee. The parents were Bap-
|
|
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Our subject was reared near his present home with country advantages, and lLas

tists.
s been devoted to agriculture on an extensive scale. December 13, 1836, he married
E = 28el Qe LT IBE

alway

“nd his wife are highly respected and esteemed people.

John Pearce, farmer and stock raiser, was born in Sullivan County, January 31, 1851,
and Elmira (Duncan) Pearce, the former a native of this county, the son
The father was a thriving farmer, and died at the early age of
The mother, @ native of this county, is the daughter of Alfred Dun-
She reared five sons and one daughter. Our subject, the eldest,
1 on account of his father’s death when he was three years
on himself, but has made a success as o farmer. In 1876 [

8C

Tlizabeth, & daughter of David Roller. They have rcared many adopted children. He

|
{
|
L the son of Jacob
l of William Pearce.
1 twenty-eight years.
I ¥ cal, & prominent citizen.
d received few advantages, anc

old, Lie has always been dependent
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he married Mollie E., a daughter of W. E. Jones, of this county. She was born Decem-

B . ber 22, 1860, and their children are Samuel W., John E., Anna L. and Alvin G

>  N. I Reeve was born in Greene County, February 20, 1847
Naomi (Worley) Reeve, the former born iny1814. in tll}iS S;:ul;e. ‘;ni}ilf)s%io(:zh{;:issi ?J-r':'nd
TFor ten years he was a merchant at Rheatown, and in 1863 went to Abingdon, Va o
nccoul_lt Of. his Southern sympathies, but in 1868 returned to Blountville ag a ;nerci;a 0;1
and died in 1872.. He was a prominent member of the Methodist Episcopal Chu:'lcli
i 501.1th. .He sustained a loss of about $20,000 by the war. Thé mother was tborn near
g;ﬁ;czlal; 18(2)2, D.ndbfvas tl;f daughter of Nathan Worley. She died in 1839, a devout
_ . ian. Our subject, the eldest of four child i ; i
' and Blountville, and was educated at Jefferson 1{.(03?1,(101:;?; r.'(f:;lel(tla i:tg::']e?town, IAblngdml
j began the study of medicine with Dr. N. T. Dulaney, of ﬁ!ountvillc ‘n?da('m- 18:1 il
' a_ted from the Medical department of the University ;Lt Nashvill ,H‘ D e
’ tice with his pr t i o Ot 2 s B
¢ preceptor, at Blountville, and two years later removed to what is now Bluft
:l 4 glctg. ig 1?86 he removed to Bristol and established himself in his present extensive prac-
’ : elia M., a daughter of Jacob K. Snapp, beeame his wife in 1874,  She was
i ;l bflrn .March. 95, 1847, near Blountville, and was the youngest daughter of her parents W]:lO
;d died in l_mr {nfancy. She was educated at the Martha Washington College, 'Vir;_':inia
411 Eza;guatlng in 11866, ;m;i v;;':}s under the care of her brother, Col. James P. She Heurlg"
b me o member of the Methodist Church, s 3
JT! B e wace livlnz, ch, and was an esteemed and cultured lady. Four
J : ‘W_im farmer and stock raiser, was born in this county, December 15, 1855,
a the Son of Martin and Elizabeth (Pearce) Roller, the former a native of Sullivan County,
U but now a farmer of Washington County. The mother, a native of . ‘s county, is the
| daughter of William Pearce, and has reared four sons and three daughters. Our subject
) was cducate.d at Waehington College, and since early life has been a successful farmer
1, and dealer in stock. In the former occupation he is associated with his brother, and
they carry on the business on an extensive scale.

£,

John W. Sells was born in Sullivan County, Tenn., April 14, 1823. His father,

':l li .» _
A < \::53,23 ;Vashmﬂtgm County, Va., was the son of John Sells, also a Virginian, His
f ‘ as 8 native of this county, and was the daughter of David Bushong. Of a

) . fﬁ. 3
. Aalf:i'yr;feiﬂwzﬁ;ot;i ﬂef:ﬁmfﬂ('):r dalughtera. two sons are deceased. The father died in 1862.
i —— afar::g:;& I‘:S:’ﬂ?tlagcs. OfIc.red by the county at that time, Mr. Sells
! a farmer, and now has an estat,e of ,03((}) lowing in the footsteps of bis father, ho bogh ®
Al gty 930 acres, located on the banks of the Holston River.
and four daughters. Mr. Sells is ‘;ﬂ;ndﬁug'hter of William Bond. They have three sons
of prohibition. His residence is one elfJlber o el ceslyy ttam, et and 18 in favor
the house in which the first Metl d? the old land-marks, being noted as having been
hodist conference west of the Alleghany Mountains

i

%

| was held. It commands a vi

5 ew R

[ spent his childhood. of the building in which the famous David Crockett
!

!

i

George W. Sells, sheriff .
and Sarah (Bushong) Sells ,tﬁv:sf(:_).om in this county, April 9, 1826, the son of Samuel
son of John Sells. The l'n.tter w;mer born in Washington County, Va., in 1795, the
this county when & young man asda flarmer. millwright and car;;enter, and came to
il % this county, was the daughter of ]1; died in 1861. The mother, born about 1802, in
el were Presbyterians of which ch avid Bushong, and died about 1847. Both parents
g church the father was an elder. The father afterward

-1 Cvnthia Willoughby. :
married Cynthia WILIOUSAbY Our subject, the fourth of nine children, was educated

H {} at Paperville, and remained on the farm until his election in which .
i ity he served sevel years. After the war he became de ai CO?JSUE[E;G' mdw hic Cn}pz:c
puty sheriff, and & year IAter

S E was elected :;-nhel:iﬂ?, and served two years. After farmin : " i h

.h‘_ _‘ sheriff, and in September moved to Bristol. In 1887 1, g until 18? 5, he again ec)nm(ief

ooy ¢ Bamuel McCrary. She was born in 1847, Their chi]dr:nn::lrznid MII%}\I“San;?lg;tL;Ed
re Lucy E., .

George C. Our subject fmd his wife are Presbyterians
W, A Sparger, proprietor of the Bristol Cotton Mills, was born at Mount Airy, N. €
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charge of a steam hammer. In 1879 Mr.

of Armstrong county, of German descent,
and their children are:  Frederielk, Bertha,
Annie, Robert and Frank, Mr. MeDade has
secured a comfortable home by his industry,
his property including two acres of land, on
which he built a house in 1884, IHe is a
member of the I 0. O, F., K. of P. and R.
A heis a Presbyterian and a republican.
T. L Huocuey, steamboat-engineer, post-
office Groveton. Since 1790 this family have
been identified with Allegheny county. Will-
iam Ingheyv, at that date, immigrated to this
county from New Jersey. lLis native state,
with his wite and children, and purchased
nearly five hundred acres in Robinson town-
ship. He was remarkuable for his great
strength and physical endurance.  Adam
Hughey, his son, was born in 1785, and at
the death of hisfather inherited two hundred
of the five hundred acres. ITe married Mar-
garet Logan, of Chambersburg, Franklin
county, ’a., whose parents were of Scotch-
Irish descent, and eame to Western Pennsyl-
vania in an early day. Seven children were
born to Mr. and Mrs, Adam Hughey, four now
living: T. L. (thesubject of this memoir, born
in 1829), Mary A., Sarah A. and Eliza Jane.
T. L. is now the only male survivor of the
the family. e owns thirty-six acres of the
original tract purchased by his grandfather.
He was born and reared on a farm, but for
the last thirty-five years has followed steam-
boat engineering on the waters of th‘n_Oh‘lo
and Mississippi. e married, in 1865, Te-
ressa, danghter of Willinm Jones. e is a
Freemuson and a republican., L
Jases Conk, gardener, postoflice MeKec's
Rocks, was born Oct. 18, 1823, on Neville
island, this county, a son of James, Sr., and
Elizabeth Cole. “James, Sr., and his four
brothers, Rufus, Ivery, George and William,
came from Maine to this county in 1814, trav-
eling from the lIake by wagon, and first
stopped in this county in'the old stone tavern
where the Park ITonse now stands, in the
Ninth ward of Allegheny City. These broth-
ers (now deceased) purchased three hundred
acres on Neville island, about one-third of
:‘lllf\%ll‘llllrlt island. James, Sr., was a farmer
e -ell ¢ lnhm:l_ until 1832, when he pur-
:i«l{t‘ﬁ-;n]t].illnll.t::f"ly)m Allegheny City and re-
dising.  In lll'.ltl {r“‘-::)-"}g?l-l in general merchan
refitned to hi“sd«}]‘-]‘ul his health failed and he
where he coe> 91d home on Neville island,
spentthe balance of his life, dying

Dee. 6, 1563, at the aoe of « A 4T
He . e age of seventy-four years.
d-l(-11'31'|‘i1”(“ll'm]! married; first to Elizabeth,

augliter o i Mo ; I

she died Jan., 11(?“{;333{;"“{:1-].Alle"llp.m. D"W_]h' m.ld
the motherof (he 1 g ihint -four ygars,
James, Eloanos (wirC¥ing-named children:
Lewis Tomoer (wife of James Rafferty)and
ewis.  In 1841 Mp. S .&_ R
Aubrey, of Alleghenv tarried Mary '\“(.
: Asiegheny City, who bore” him

one child, William, now a Tromiain o o :
cian in Allegheny Oity. g oMising physi-
memoir was reated bo LL€ subject of this

oI Was reared on the g]d "

on Neville island. He old homestead
o & married, Jan. 16,

| 1854 Margaret M., daughter of William andl
McDade married Sarah A. Shotts, a native | Mary Jackman. of Ohio township, this

county, and by .this union there were tiree
children: Harry A., Mary L. (wife of Samucl
Frazier) and Llizabeth D. Mrs. Cole did
Aug. 27, 1582, at the age of fifty-six yeurs
Mr. Cole eame to Stowe township in 1866,
where he purchased thirty acres of land ad
Jjoining MeKee's Rocks village, and Las fitted
up a beautiful home. Like his father, he has
passed an active, useful life. e was the first
Justice of the peace on the organization ol
Neville township.

H. R. Loxe, farmer, postofiice Mt. Leba
non, was born in Allegheny connty. in 1811
James Long, the pioncer of this family, came
from cast of the Alleghany mountains at an
carly day and purchased a’large tract of lund
Born 1o this early settler were four sons and
four danghters. “OFf these John was horn in
Allegheny county. e married Annice Gil
kenson, who hore him three sons and two
daughters. James, the eldest, was born in
1801 He was a blacksmith by trade, and in
1838 married Sarah Richardson, daughter of
Hugh and Catherine Richardson, and to them
were borntwo ehildren, of whom our subject
ig the only survivor. James died in 1810
aged forty-five years. IT. R. hasalways e
a farmer’s life.  He received his education ut
the public schools and Mt. Lebanon Al
emy. Hewas married, in 1872, to Ella.J. Len
daughter of Robert Lea, of this county, and
has a family of six children: John 1.
Sadie Bell, Robert Lea, Anunie J., Ella Myrile
and Mary D. Mr. Long owns about 120 aere-
of land, under a good state of cultivation,
which was formerly the James Martin prop-
erty. He hasserved his township asaudito
He is a member of the U. P. Church, and i«
a democrat.

R ‘18 RoLLER, manager, West Eliza-
heth, vson of JUITD and Mary A, (Rhuley
Roller, and was born in Williamsburg, Blai
county, DPa.. in 1857, Ie was educated m
Lewishurg University, after whieh he studied
law for a year. and then entered the rail-
rond oflice at Altoona: afterward he was on
gaged as bookkeeper for the Hollidayshurs
Tron and Nail company, of Hollidayshure
and for Cavett & McKnight, of Pittshurel
Close application to business having impaired
his health, he traveled extensively throush
the west and south. and finally entered the
employ of Joseph Walton & Co.. ot West
Elizabeth. as bookkeeper, a position he held
four vears, when he was made manager of
their immense stores at this place.  Ile mar
ried, in 1847, Miss Iba TL. daughter of M-
Mary . Smith, of West Elizabeth. My
Roller is a member of the Pittsburgh Masonie
lodee, and he and his wife are members of
the Preshyterian Church of West Elizabeth
of which he is trustee. g

-~ James A, BwiNe, merchaat, postoflice
Walker's }\[iils: was born in this county in
1844, and is a lill'L‘('i.Lit'.‘%"ﬂilll}lﬂ{ from Squire
James Ewing, the pioneer of vlhr) name, who
settled in Allegheny county. “Alexander, the
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people. His wife is the eldest daughter of Mrs.
William Fletcher, a prominent resident of Wood
county. She is a member of the United Presby-
terian Church, of Scotch Ridge. They have no

children living. :

STEPHEN SCHALLER. In the beautiful and
historic country of Switzerland, this gentleman
was born in February, 1846. His father, Benjamin
Schaller, was also a native of *‘ the land of the
Alps,” and there followed the occupation of farm-
ing until 1851, when he came to Wood county,
Ohio, accompanied by his family. Here he car-
ried on agricultural pursuits until his death, in
1862. His wife bore the maiden name of Ros-
anna Hanning, and their family numbered nine
children—Benjamin, Frederick, Simon and Alex-
andra, all farmers of Perrysburg township; Lewis,
an agriculturist of Middleton township; Barbara,
wife of John Mosier; Stephen; Augustus, a farm-
er of Middleton townslhip; and Rosie, the wife of
John Isch, of Lake township. ]

Mr. Schaller, whose name introduces this re-
view, accompanied his parents on their emigra-
tion to America, and attended school in Middle-
ton township. He early became familiar with
farm labor on the old family homestead, where
he continued until twenty-six years of age, and
was then employed on neighboring farms for two
years. With the capital thus acquired he pur-
chased eighty acres of land, covered with timber
and water. He drained the place, cleared it of
the trees, and to-day possesses one of the best
equipped farms in Middleton township. A good
barn furnishes ample shelter for his grain and
stock, the latest improved machinery facilitates
his labors, and a pleasant residence stands as a
monument to his d'iligence and enterprise. He
is a self-made man in the best sense of ghat term,
and the success that crowns‘hls efforts is certain-

-ell-merited. .

v “I\e{lrl. Schaller gives his political support to the

i h he has never be
atic parly, and, thoug ne en
zgfglfcf:zre-seell:er neglects no duty of citizenship,

! ort to those measures cal.
and gives a hearty suPlIl’b]ic benefit. In 1879, at

culated to prove ol hip. Lu
: ; township, l.ucas county
Whitehouse, Waterville Taughter of Chris{

. . oser, . .
arried Sarah Mos i
}I\‘/Fosgd a native of SWltZCl’landv living in Grand
,

: . dren of this marriage are
Rapids, Ohio. The children
Lzll:;;sa, Herman, Andrew, Ernest, Bertha, Cora,

and Elmer.

the owner of one of
farms of the county,
the first on the roll

WiLriam ROLLER is
the most highly improved
and his name stands among

of Middleton township’s leading agriculturists.

-A native of the Buckeye State, he was born in "
Biglick township, Hancock county, . June 8, 1848, . .-
and is a son of Michael Roller, who was born in "y

Ashland county, Ohio, March 4, 1822. The

grandfather, William Roller, was associate judge

of Hancock county, and one of i ored pio- -
neer settlers, while his brotherf’L. Roller,was the
first white man to locate in Sco nship, San- : -

dusky county. "The father of our subject re--
moved from Ashland to Hancock county, in =

1835, and was one of the pioneers of that local-

ity. His father entered 1,200 acres of land from =

the government, giving to each of his children a’
farm of 160acres. He married Elizabeth Swind-
ler, of Jefferson county, Ohio, and they became
the parents of nine children: William; Mrs.

Sarah Spar, widow of Allen Spar, a farmer of )

Hancock county; Mary A.; Philimena, wife of

Jefferson Huffman, a farmer of Michigan; George’

W. and Henry, agriculturists of Hancock county;
Ida, wife of Samuel Taylor, a Hancock county
farmer; Lorana, wife of Edward Vicker; and one
who died in infancy. The father of this family

was a prominent and highly esteemed citizen, and '

died on the old homestead in 1885. In politics

he was a Democrat, and for a number of years =~

served as township trustee. His widow is still
living on the old farm in Hancock county.

William Roller was educated in the common .

schools, and worked on the home farm until
twenty-four years of age, when he came to Wood
county, and began farming for himself. Of the
ninety-six acres of land which he purchased, and
which are now situated in the center of a petro-
leum field, twenty were cleared, but .the remainder
was in its primitive condition. \V.lth charagter-
istic energy he began to improve this, has dra.mgd
it by ditching and tiling and now the once wild
land yields to him a handsome return for his care
and labor, while various improvements stand as
monuments to his thrift and enterprise.

of $2,000, and a barn, the cost of which was
$1,000, affords ample shelter for the stock, of
which he raises good grades. He possesses an
unfaltering perseverance that is not daunted by
obstacles, and his resolute purpose and energy
have been the cssential factors in his success.

In politics, Mr. Roller is a Democrat, and has
served as trustee of Middleton Fownslup for one
term, and was the Democratic candidate for
county cominissioner on two occasions, w}{mh
shows his high standing with his party, He isa
prominent, faithful and active work¥r in the

Methodist Church at Dowling, is serving as trus-

He has .
a very pleasant country home, erected at a cost

4.
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tee and steward, and has been both a teacher
and the superintendent of the Sunday-school.
His home lile 1s pleasant and he has an intercst-
ing family. In 1871 he married Martha Ruck-
man, who was born in Hancock county, April 2,
1847, one of the eight children of James and
Hannah (Huffinan) Ruckman. Seven children
grace their marriage:  James T., a very intelli-
gent young man, and a successful school teacher
in Dowling; Elizabeth, widow of Charles Clark:
Florence, Jay, Mary, Michael and William.

Harrisox B. Woob, one of the wide-awake
and enterprising citizens of Liberty township,
was born on October 16, 1852, in this State,
and 1s one of the {ourteen children of John J. and
Ruhana (Severence) Wood.  During his early
boyhood his parents removed to Ilinois, and he
attended school in Astoria, that State; but com-
pleted hiseducation in the district school of North
Manchester, Wabash Co., Ind. When a youth
of sixteen he began to earn his own living by
carrying the United States mail from North Man-
chester to Lagro, Ind., following that pursuit
for two years. He afterward worked as a farm
hand and in sawmills, and, in 187, took up his
residence in Fulton county, Ohio.

Two years later, Mr. Wood was there married
to Elizabeth Crile, and to them has béen born a
daughter, Lillie, now the wife of Charles Bowen,
of Jackson township.  They began their domestic
life on an cighty-acre farm, whith Mr, Wood pur-
chased and operated for some years. He then re
moved to Henry county, where he carried on the
sawmill business, four miles northwest of Grand
Rapids, Ohio. In 1886 he brought his family to
Wood county, and purchased 2 farm of forty
acres near Bowling Green, which he conducted
for about four years. He_so]d this and bought a
sawmill in Center township. Afterward he pur-
chased eighty acres of land in _L1l)erty township,
twenty acres of wl:lC}l .Ilff{?tte‘ disposed of. He has
added to the farm, w“L,\]C_r.l m[]t,ll It now com-
prises 160 acres, UPL{”d‘\‘V;;}Ci:Wu: hlas erected a
Jaree and suhsll'?llleﬂ o @ :.-s.‘mj.{{OOd barns,
T has orcatly improved the property, and now
He has gre he most desirable farms in the com-
has one of the rates a sawmill upon his place
munity. He 0% =‘i11 Jaci:son township, ’
and also n'wns c:n;q his prosperity entirely to hjg

Mr., Wood n\.‘. q'(,]ute purpose and enterprisine
own efforts. A 1(’ vercome the obstacles he hng
perseverance have ¢ dustry has given him a place
met, and his own m“,li citizens of his adopted
among the Sllb‘?[?”j 1;9 is a stalwart Republican
county. In P”!mcn nstable of Fulton county
and, while serving as conSte

for five years, he proved his effiiciency as a pub-
lic officer. .

Lurner S. PucH, a successful and enterpris-
ing farmer of Richficld township, Henry county,
is a native of Weston township, Wood county,
born February 3, 1848, son of John Pugh.

Mr. Pugh attended the district schools when
a boy, and worked on his father’s farm until he
was twenty-seven years old. In 1871, however,
he had commenced life for himself with a capital
of $200, purchasing eighty acres in Milton town-
ship, which he improved. In 1872 he bought
the sixty-eight acres on which he now resides.
In 1883 he secured eighty acres more, to which
he added, in 1888, 109 acres, and in February,
1391, 104 acres, making a total of 441 acres, all
of which are improved, and on which Mr. Pugh
has erected barns, sheds, outhouses, etc. One
hundred acres of this land is in timber. )

On April.13, 1875, our subject was united in
marriage, in Weston township, with Miss Har-
riet Martin, a daughter of James Martin, and a
sister of William Martin, of Weston township.
To Mr. and Mrs. Pugh have been born five chil-
dren, as follows: Rufo M., April 8, 1878; John
J., June 12, 1880; William Otis, December 12,
1885; David R., December 30, 1888; Effie S.,
October 11, 1892, In connection with his farm-
ing interests Mr. Pugh has one of the finest stone
quarries in the county. :Thousands of tons of
stone have been used in many of the buildings
in Weston, Custar and other towns, and the
business brings him in from one to two thousand
dollars a year. About forly loads of stone are
taken from the quarry every day. He is also a
breeder of cattle, and has an excellent stock of
Aberdeens, some of which took first prize at the
Wood County Fair. Mr. Pugh is one of the
most practical farmers_ n thE'B coun.ty,: and 13
looked upon as the leading agriculturist in Rich-
field township. He is a hard worker, and
cleared 125 acres of land, cutting the rails from
the timber himself, making a record in one sea-
son of 6,000 rails. In this work he has often
been seriously injured; his legs have been broken
several times, and on two nccasious_hc set the
broken parts himself. At another time he had
two of his ribs broken. , .

Mr. Pughis well known for his philanthrophy,
and is a liberal contributor to all worthy pur-
poses. On every occasion he has donated
twenty-five cents on every do]lar'sl worth of stone
purchased from him for church-building purposes.
He is progressive, industrious, and one of the
substantial citizens of Henry county; he is a

.
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ecrge Washington Raller vl -
. 22 Cal b Columbiana Co.,0. 2-22-1824 - R
. -ndo 333 d North English,Ja. 8-16-1905 .
@@ .8 @ Hancock Co.,0hio  10-16-1845 U
— e . rc?
Roary Earrison i
b Rockinghenm Co.,Va.3- -1775
d Pickaway Co.,0hicll-15-1825 g
m ) - > ""ﬁfi
Ref.J.H.H.page 439,marriasge, ’ #Michael Roller S
page 360,birth,Will of b Hancock Co.,0hio 2-14-1850
Rannah Lincaln. d North English,la.7- 1-1928-
Marriege bond,Rocldingham Co.V4. m o o
¥Séusled and dated thia 27tk » Ref. X - i3
of October,18021Benjamin & Sugsmnsh Jarrison & o # 014 Bible Record 3
galﬁ? t. n|b Pickawey Co.,0hio 11- 7-1835 «of Geo.W.Raller, Ve
ea éﬁ} %B d Harth English,ls. 1-16-1876 Harth .’ "%
~Susansah Marrisea(Railer) of [ 0,8 th Eng.lowa
= Thomas b 1’; 1851 ham Lincoln 16th President. - ‘:
m 1-Nancy Hanksb 1784 d 1818 [b Buffalo,Rardin Go. ,Ky.2-12-1809 RS
|8 2-Serah Bush, 1819 d 1864 |m Mary Tedd | N
o : N_g%
n Susenmsh Tallmsn 10-27-1802 ok
b Co.,Va.2= ¢=1783 =
d Pickeway Co.,0hiall-18-1825 el
. Ref .JH.E.page 439,birth. <=
Death Pamdly Record of g
Susannah Harrison (Roller) of Y
] | Forth English,lowa. L
. * "E
' .
o)
T
. ”"§
o
-8
| Bitle Reeards. : -
Pleasent O'Drien I Wai o'Brien SR
b Yashingtan Co.,Tenn.4-16-1827!b mm Tenn10- 1-1227 B
4 Newport Twp.la.Co.Xad—4- 1866!d North Engl ish,Ja.2-17-1%0% "
m Bledsoe Co.,Tenn. 12-5- 1824!m Green Co.,Ind. 1- 9—1831 .
Martha Hiclman Walker ’ .
b Grang&!‘ Co. ,rmo 7.m.1&3i . f
d 0xférd ,Iowm 1- 3<1 E1liga Ellexcz O'Briea 7-17-13%
Original Bible Recerd |b Johnson o Jowva
. J.H.G'Yh‘ien,:}o.zng.lao d Nﬂ'th mm’h-n‘p’lt)x
T‘Ql‘z E amj Iy Lotme Baf.Old %igm Bﬁ:le F-”"w:?
Yy Arn Sexson of J.W.0'Brien of Kodiogeaio

5-23-1£00 Greea Co. ,Indiana 7- 7-1SX 4

, donml Sexson
 iorth Engligh,la, 1- 5-1990

. Srayson Co.,Va.,

: 3
|
< | = Bolgal Davis
| L Whitley Co.,Ky. 12-18-1205

bl Ben S(i?(ﬁm,.m; Of JCk’;‘l 36'&3@,
< 1-ie 1 Faigy Davis,sister of
Aulel Davis,or gr Granduother.
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f parents of Jesse Walker,brother of HElmere Walker b abt 1735-4

- .“ kar, given in * Worthies and Worksrs Liv.Buekingham Co.,abt 177
or etk méa;g- Confexrence.” (Brother Ministers |B Mary lLasalle abtl758«

PGB I—:.) 5...l~no)

We do not imow when ar whers Elmore Walker was barn. We judge dates given above
by the date of enlistment of the oldest son,James Walker,who enlisted in the Revolutier
ary War as a ® Peardless Boy ",at the begimning of the war, and served until ita closs
beving received the rank of captain. James enlisted fram Buckingham Co,,Virginia.
It is probable that his parents were living there at that time, -
Ref. A letter written in 1911,by Elmore Walker's grandaughter,lavina Walker (Dickscn),
of Iown City,Iowa. :

Jesse Walker,san to Flmore Walker,was an early day preacher and a minister and
missianary to the Indians.. He was born in Buckingham Co.,Virginia, June 9th,1766,
He died at Racine,Wisconsin October 5th,1835. He was later reinterred at Blainfield,I
I1linois end a monument erected there in his bonor inn 1911, He married Susannsh Weblsoy
1772,0r about that date. She was born in Salisbury District,Rockingham Co.,Rarth Carols
in 1757. She died in 1832 at Belleville,St.Claire Co.,Illinods,

Richard Walker 1s the one we are most interested in. Fe was barn on March 30,170
in Buckingham Co.,Va. we think. He married Martha Smith on June 15,1793. We know noth-
ing of Meriha Smith anly that she had two brothers, Joseph and Henry., The next wo know
of Richard,he 18 1iving in Bledsce Co.Temn.,a widower,his two daughters, Jena and Marthe
Hiclman Walker keeping house for him. FHe had lived in Grenger Co.,Tenn. as his dau- . .
ghter Martha was born there in 1803. His wife,Martha Smith,died in August,1823, .
Hartha Hickman Walker was married to Pleasant O'Brien in 1824 and Richard Walker vas
merried 1o Mary Broyles,his second wife, in 1825. Pleasant O'Prien moved to Indisma in* -
1529 and to Newpert Twp.Iowa City,Ia. in 1851. J.W.0'Brien came from Indiena to Io=a .
in 1852 ,vhen Pleasant O'Brien wss a tiny baby. .

Richard Walker's Family Bible Record Follows: L

Richad Walker,born Merch 30,1770,married June 15,1793 to Marths Smith, o
?l.e w3 torn on Octover 19,1776, ¢

Osapb Smith wa}.kwoooooo000"""""‘......9“1 ou'bm Amu [

Jf‘.?"u; K:l‘!‘;eroo.....ooo¢0.-ot""""""""d‘at}'ghter to UB, lﬁm %.éézn?sr 25,17?7.
N L R LR LR RO RS - . ‘o us, barn Septembder 3rd,1800.
.....-.Q ."ic&'ﬂm 'ﬂ,&lkﬁr..aaooooooo-o‘oo.oanonedaugnter to ua,bm JUJJ 20,18030
Q-:L.::’ld “Ja}.}{e‘roo.oooaOVO‘"""""""""sm tO US,bOTn Femry ”’1%0
5 wse bushde ion WalksTeeeseecececocecseooson L0 ug,born Dec.21,1309.
Tt 8. Tielord Walker,son to us,Riclard and Mapipg Walleer sed March 9th,1807.
‘brtin balker,ry wile,dccossed Aucust 1_323; vho T proci seqd Eéh:?if the Lord would by
Tooretner, Iowedd tyy to meel hor ir. Lesven, Elner, son to us, ceceased April 12,1851.
el Walergdesecsed Aug.l6,1559,058 €9 Years,, mmti.s and lé days.

e N Ve~ e vy Capvayt o 1. o N

T oend tery ST TS feecid vlre e rerried Sept.l,1825.

! P ST ¥ e TN e f,u:],l[", Ju
- Trseeseemreeseresesesieniidiigiiter o us barn Aurust 17,1826,
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L R “ -ido -
'.‘A,q¢gnuoon4eoaa-neeooaﬂoonotooooogd&;&klm to m’m Aprﬂ 1%,15}00
Totrrerrnrreseececs ceeeevossdaysitegr to us,carn March,1832.
Cl bl erd Jedue d 180T, uiry Lo us, born Janusry,13,1336.
A ‘-")e«{,v‘;’-o".,.,...euooocooaoao.o,,daga»{hm 1o us, bermn Ju_L;,' 20,1.3-3.0
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1<James ‘dalksr,Capt.Rev.lar. 1-Joseph Szdth W.b 4-14-1795 1-Richard Walker O'SPrien

2-Jesge W. b Va, 6- 9-1766

2~Jena Walker  bl1-25-1797

D @ Susconah Webleyb N.C.17573-Elmore Walker b 9~ 3-1800

B Richard Walker

b Buekdnghanm Co?3-30-1770
8-16-1859

m Martha Smith 6-15-1793

'b 11-19-1776

d 8- 1823

-

" "Riehard Walker
n 2- Hary Broyles9-1-1825
9-5-1.'99

_/1?’1—78-Dan1e1 Walker 10-20-1827

‘m Phosbe Pinley 17

4-Mayrtha Hickman Walkeyr

b Granger Co.,T. 7-20-1803
d Oxferd,Iowa 1- 3-1880
m Eledsss Co.,T.12- 5-1824
Pleasant O'Brien

b Wash.Co.,Temrmn. 4-16-1802
4 Reuport,la.Cityi~ 4-1866
5-w.eha:~a’r.1h;\
2-27-1806 i
3- 9-1807 ,

6—887 Gearge W.of Indians
12-21-1809 :

: i
HALP EROTHERS AND SISTERS

7-Elizabeth Walker
b 8-17-1826

a infaney
Broyles

9-Margaret Amn W, 10-20-1827

S-Blnqu Valkex / 10-Mary Walker
' { b 4-13-1830
. f m-John. Wittenturg,Texns. 777
. ' ]
>Tanda Walker ,‘ 11-Lavina Walker
e f b 3- 1832
7 Zacharias U, i m Join Dicksen  6-19-1862 |
8-Jans Valker i d Oxford,Icva  1- 9-1898 )
B l-Mr.Arnet :
2=}, 411 " 12-Flavous Josephus '
: b 313 g
8-Sugan ”"‘14{("‘1' . 13-Jesse We) o . 1-13 1836 i
n HreTonas tRiea CD-,"G::-n 1-12-1336 |
d Drhan, . 10-16-1916 :
10714 Lotk Welker u "li'ra‘.x_t!* vc-.x.ley
L luJrecuy or Pecary B karth En;lish, 1. 1874 .

b Hancoek Co.,0.11-16-3643 |

d lowe Co.,I s, 2. b
1-Dick Wulber 1888

1 Pear), :
1-feraldiie Valier
a ey ucn,

b Bledsos Co.,Tern.11-16-1825
m Loudss Phillips

2—Joim Washington O'Brien
b Bledsoce Co.,Term.10- 1-1827

d North Eng,.la. 2-17-1905
m Green Co,.,Ind. 1- 9-1851
Mary Ann Sexsom.
b C’reen CO. ,T_P.d. 7"‘ 7“1m ‘
d North Eng.la. 1- 5-1900

3-Joaaph Wayns O'Brien

b Monroe Co.,Ind.
d Oxford,Iowa

m Momroe Co.,Ird. J)2- 81857
Hester Amm Logan

b Montgarery Co.,1.12-16-1838
d 2-20-1897

4~Pleasant Warren O'Brien
b Manroe Co,,Ind. 11- 6-1831
d Castle Rock,Colo. 9-12-1911
n Monroe Co.,Ind., 1l- 5-1863
Margaret Agnes Szith
b Co, ,Downs,Ireland 8- 1-1886
d Castle Rock,Colo. 8-10-1914

5.El1iga Jena O'Brien
b l‘m Co.,I!ﬁ. 10-
d
m Thornton Ford
b
4

11~ 3-1829

6-Eligabeth Elmira O'Brien::

b Monroe Co. ,IM. 3' 6‘18%
d Denver,Colo. 1ll- 2-1922
m Hugh McCleery — 4-29-1858
b Ireland 6- 4-1839
d Oxford,Iowa 2-24-1911

7Martha Ann O'Priem
b Moaroe Co.,I.ud 9- 6-1838

i g-Susan Keatherine O'Prien .
b Monroe Co.,Ind. 8-16-1840
d Oxford,lowa 2-10-1920 -

R~T ki we Selwy G.ery Ellen O'Frien
_ i b Monroe Co.,Ind. 7- 2-1843
2-frya b “1‘ er d Texas 1918
soiles Jigoypg r no-ert Sroers 1.5
l—"‘: l;.‘? .)“ ¥ oprg b Fallcmens ,Iml@d 1241
TnrTaa wany d Je.ms iGi2

- {

IioTermaran Wnlioe 10-Tlrer Gear;e G'Prian

0 7-20-1832 b Monroe Coes,Ind. 8-24-184¢

15-Funics Walkor
[} 10201840

d Wellirgton,:snsas 7-26-1927

o Julin Ana Writtinguanl -1 o

Suzrerfleld.Oidc » 72171

7= 4-1902"
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Mr.Davis

£y B4 UIdIMIPRLOL Ve g ==~ =

b Grayson Co.,Va.
é Indiana
m Indiana

n Abigal Davis

1-

l-Rebeeca Lovin Sexsan

b Whitley Co.,Ky.
d Bloomfield,Ind.
m Addington Walksr

1—Joel Sexscnb 5-23-18002{¥ary Ann Sexscn

b Green Co.,Ind.
d North English,Ia.
n Green Co.,Ind.

b Bledsoe Co,,Tem.

2-Lemmell Poon S&xaon

7-13- 1423
8- 8-1903

7- 71831
1- 5-1900
1- 9-1880°

John Washington O'Rrien

10- 1-1

d Yorth Fpglish,Iova 2-17-1905

e

10-16-1824 -

m Rebecca Lovin b Whitley Co.,Ky. b Whitley Co.,Ky.
b 12-18-1805 4 Switz City,Ind. = 6-14-1904
_ d Indiena n Mary Alexander .
‘ 2-Nan Leanard ’
COPY OF OLD LETTER FROTFERS AND SISTERS 3-Kate Lecnard 4 11- 1925 .
OF ABIGAL DAVIS : :
% Lear Hiice Feb.17,1902 f§-Jobn Granville Sexson ‘
1-Willism Davis b Whitley Co.,Ky. 4-27-1826
Grandfather Sexson coe from 2-Polly Davis d Perkins Co.,Nebr. 3-13-18%%
ireland, just he and ona 3-m Mr.Parks B Patsy Walker
brother,Ben Sexson. Thcse #-Patsy Davis a 5-20-18%96
sre all the names I ever heard ol Ren Sexsom,brother .
of who came to tals country. of Joel Sexson. 4-Isaac Free Sexson d infangy .
I think their parents cane 4-Linnie Davis . g 2
with them but I do not know n !tr.Edwards 5-Wil11iam Alexander Sexsan
if they were living wben b Monroe Co.,Ind. 2-19-1829
& Crandfather wns stolen bv the SROIERS AND SISTERS d infaney
Indizns when he was a little OF JCEL SEXSON 6-Eliza Leah Sexson ; ¥
child in Virginia or North b Monroe Co.,Ind. 2-19-1829
Carolina and kept for 15 L-Een Saxson . d Indianapolis,Ind. 8-12-1 i9
yoars before he gobp awny." m Patsy Davis,sister 7-m Ellis Prandcn 80?
A Davis. d B ~
Popcorn,Indiana , -Aof‘ch?i.gals —— 7 age L oem
Auygust 31,1992 3 Issac Sexson 8-Pamcla Jane Sexsan
,-Troch ; Sexson b Monroe Co.,Ind. @ infansy
® Dear Niece 5-Free Sexson
6-Tacos Soxzson 9-Golena Rowin Sexson
“eu ssked 1 Grandfither's T-Juzes Sezson b lionroe Co.,Ind. 1- 3112832
e wes William., Yes,hls S-liz. Sexson d d infancy
_x: waS Willdom Sexseon. 9-Lael Sexson 10-01iva Ellen Sexsen
10-Eson  Sexson b Monroe @o.,Ind. 1- 31-133%
(XS as '{ 1trher died,l wunted 11-7113e Saxgon d MMield,Ind. 5.%.1910
s - 8% Lin so ARy wnings, a I Spyder um Solomon Rainbalt 2~ 4-185%
D Ler tOl@ rm opmeny wings  1I-Tegzy Sexsan d 2-25-1899
e L £.8 CuUBEB Lere L live wAl; vl.long 11- Carroll Speed Sexzom
Lo, Blwds Ta s b lenros Co.,Ind, 12- 7-1
Lot e e tamtimdor talngs thas d In Civil War. Single
S s e = 3w L o owa oL he re’s
= EEAPRICEL sr lutter and 12« Jool Tanten Secsem
rw ; Ty WA g oty osdne ot i t Yonroe COo,IQd. 5‘180183(,
San Ylery Los
AP A Vo e Y22 Tan et - .
e Ly bGa WL Antiod woer & app]‘:e -~- b\ei"an:w;ﬁ Ezﬁ§ngexson Ry
©wa. gre.ire,a plane o0 n3e ninself. d Ircl — —olis Iéd LIRS
ke }fﬁ_;‘ & ‘r{;c:,‘“go". eadaioue m Luch.g : n’ o l-ié-i -
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* 11y Mother & trol

% ..Jeol Pleasant O'Brien .

};‘_“B::w COQ, ° 11- 6—1861
' North Eng.la 5-17-1903
“p ¥1lersturg,la 7-25-1876

- Sma Issbolle Williams

? b North Eng.la. 9~ 71856
canoga Park,Cal. "8-13-1953
F2.X14ra Ellen O'Erien

" b Johnsan Co.,las 7-17-1854

h:

"

- m Iowa Co.,lowm 12-26-1872
1 ,,)ﬂ.chael Roller

b Haneock Co.,0hio 2-14-1850
- a North Eng.loun 7= ;_,1923
M T H LIVEDIN SEl i<
, ‘l‘i’ﬂﬁD'?T ﬂéfﬁ&ri I SCroch TeR
e mRS . WE #NEN #ER
7 ' re DEATH

- WM OF

' Speed O'Erien
b Jelmaon Co.Jova 12-17-1856
& Gallatin,Mo., 10-24-1933
m Sigourney,lowm 9- 3-1879
Jessie Hall
b Eeckuk Co.,Iae 1- 6-1862
.4 GallatinMo. = 12-24-1938

R}

P s make,
R R T

L_Mqrthg Abigal O'Brien
"7 b Johmaon Co.,loua 3- 4-1859
'd Lincoln,ieire 8- 7-1928

; vn Greanville Otlrian

4 ﬁozm Co.pic® 5-22‘3-11363
¢ St Crox Falls,We4- 5-1947

3

T P
. - Y"a W B
L £ 08 I

Q.17-1"8

Q eyt~ ® L’ ‘-.4—‘.‘ 4
P A

P R P Y
PR

it = cXatas ‘
eile 5_16-1865
ol lem 3181946

4, teus Otrien
T 6837
o 2-12-1945

N
oL

ST e

ners & sisters My broe.sis.i First

- &4 North Bng.Ja  11-30-1933

son OF T.T

Joseph Caluubus 0F 7= 4=1677
Mary Alta O'Brisn . 9=28-1873

Ide Belle O'Brien . 11-19-1880

John Williams O'B  1-15-1883.

Lois Zelma O!Brien '.9-1&.-]88" :
Abbie Ellen O'Brien 5- 4-1888 .
. Clarence Glen

0'B
Homsr Pleassnt O'B

5-29-1892
1-20-18%

9- 5-1873
T 7874
8-17-1876
3-19-1878
4~ 5-1880
4- 5-1830
6-27-1882

Jessie Ethel R.
Richard Ernest R.
Ines Irsus Roller

Clifford OfBrien R. 1~ 4-1887
Ruth Orlits Roller 4- 5-1891
Buby Abdgal Raller &- 5-1891

Michael Dean Roller 2-28-1889
Joun Clare Roller  6-21-1693
Wilson Napoleon R. 12- 6-18%6

Robert Wilsom O'B 9-10-1880
Roecoe Willis O'B 5-17-1882

Susan Luella 0'B 10- 5-1883
len Edwin O'Brien 1-31-1885
Mary Louise OB 7=-28-1886
Frank leslie O'B 7-14-1888
Edith Batell O'B 3-20-18%0
Jessie Irene O'B 1-27-1892
Elva Lillian O'B 5-29-189%%4
Charles Richard0'B 6-10-1895

Eunice Maud O'Brien 5- 7-1899
Esther Lecna O0'B  4~27-1902

Delphia Grace M. 2- 91881
Harry Guy Fohannah 12-15-1633
llellde Fexrm M, 10-13-1885
Mary Blansh M, 3-28-1838
Charles Clifferdd. 11-22-1859

11-21-1899
12-21-1902

Eulalia Sophis
¥n.Richard

M ®
M.

Zelra Iome O'Brien 7- 9-1889
‘gry Opal O'Eriem 3- 5-1891

Join David O'Brien 11- 6-1897
SRR WL

- YT ey s
10T 0 At k2

Clio .arie 0'lxlen 11-14-1901
Cleone 0'Briemn 6-27-1919

Joseph Boon O'frien,twin to

— -

.8-25-183%

Lt * m o .

\ Carolips Hoyman  7-16-1877
' Gled 8-8-1882 4. . o
‘Bthel Fay Barry 10- 3-1889-

Mrs Elis. Miller - 7-18-1884
Guy Messenger 5-18-1828
Frances L.latland 7-18-1898
Harie M. Kcanedy 13-17-1898 -
Mimnie J.Troger 11-12-1871
Roy B.Turnipsesd 2- 61832
Musiec Teachar
Arthier 1Mi1ler 3= 3187 -
Solen N.Xemmedy 4~ 3-1877
Myrtle Gamble 8- 3-1883
J.Clark Mahamnah 12- 2-1877
Togehsr ~/: 0. 739 &8 1492 i RNTE
died 6-4-1888 RSN
died 6-30-1892 . e
1-Elmer G.fugted 8-30-1891
2-Earl VeVerks ~ 7-28-18%L : »
Gledye Carson 9-22-1330 -
Gene Wiman 12- 2-1595
Feva Autum Moore -2~ 2-1895 -
Jesaie M.Goodhdn . 1~ 3-13S7 -
Julia Velty 4=~ 9-1885
died 12-20-1888 - .-
Gracs Belle Butlsr 1-10-

¥ JF1lis Clark . 3-17-1E22 -
Alma Cos Morgan 1- 3182 S
Jesse Meintire 6~-20-1837
Teachar N
Ban Bedfard = - 12-12-18% -
Loulss C.Badfaxrd 11-22-1£%6
Bert Cray 2= 2-1%06d
died 8-15-1902 o :
Hugh L.JDalton 7-17-1£33

Besaie Nottingham 10-25-1C.7
Claxrenee Lanhan 3= 4-2..3
Teachar .
l-able Melimmmey |
2-Froda Griese .
Warren liacy

Ruth Trotter

2=

Y L.

. L
1- 81775
7- 5"1'? .2

Leo Smith
1- Sidnsy Oleott
2-Yaghingten Yals

Llaloatiiy i, nanT
2‘ e

Taa Malherm

Teasher

Mary,dded infon-y,Sept.1672

o
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i a0 Btk ur.._ ‘Ui
vy s, PP e O uind ate
Pt Towa, §Uiy 1:& 1928,

vipe od sge ol W "yets‘m* 4
] i.;' ﬁagv':;‘. AN !
Ty ?.:m 5 FRars of uge he c;ma

~arents, in-a vovered wagzom

where hiz mtl.er- hid prev-
:yuzchaued from the governs
e l,a_nd zyow ko oaen as; the

% Relter fgrm;','l sod 1 mllew
i‘u ot Novu‘, -}-: z%.a. Here he
e L to tag i 26, . hinT pared
', d*rmlr;h tya sbrugsies oug hnrily

thitsge - eariy}
B ¢k, Inestublishiog & home!
s frontler, sttending the epun-!

s whes bu could be gpaved!

caney apd Al

o TGRS i 8

~u of warking 8t

~ @& thort Limmes and

tezms . of. sclonkt his:

3, Wark et i._,,_f ‘u‘['_f
{# thia he 1ook- rPaL
}a mrodest pride. He \\asl
rainsral iu #¥ery.

s boing model of
whmanahin,  kagly in

o .with the ¢bareh and
ceue to ity oblirations to
H; 1 bhe poved from
1 T wheyre he
C#oguiet ste.  ile bud been
health for severa! nleniss,
ted with & molou witich

ally sapplng his strensth,

“wrt came however quite sud-

H I:iun:iay piprning, when

v few ‘ininutes wurning he

his gternal reward. = He

» dwurn his less  his wife

= clildren who will greut-

f#% him aca kind  and toving

! father aud as a coun-

* ddlves was alvavs clier-
! by his echildren,

?i‘rha sursrivlnr: childran are: AJLL

Roiler of Grahem. Texas; 3rs. R’
IG_» Tdénlpiead of Sipux Falls, S.- D.3;
Miw. \.'é-liie Rotler ol Mt. Plegsant,

Ia. \ns Art Miller o North Eug-
dish: Mre. 3. 8. Kemnedy of Laredo.
Mo -13. ¥, Loljer of Enrvrprw\. Or-

eva‘n‘ “%fr< J. €. Mlahanunah of Cedar
'Ra'i-:!s, \Iartha A. Roller of Beat-
‘k:r‘ Wwaush.; Alrs. Earl Viverka of
Norih. English;- Mrs Jean Wiman of
Imogeen: lowa; ‘and Wilsonu N. Rol-
!ar .of Cedar- Rapids. -Besides these.
‘e leaves two sisters, Nancy June
Roller of North Engltsh and Mrs.
Mary E. Johaston of Ames. -and
;hree brolhers John' B. of LeClaire,
-la.. Wileon N." of Canada, and Geo.
“’sui ni‘JTth Eagllsh.

BLIZAROLLER .

é EARLY SETILER
- DIED THURSDAY

Was Onv c:f the Pioneers of

lowsa County; Attained
f Age of 79 Years, 4 Months
andg 43 Days.

—

£ Mrs. Eliza Roller died ot her
home on Thursday morning, - Nov.:
“30th, about 9 o'clock, following as
fliness of meny month’s duration.
! Funeral services were held from
ithe Bethodist Church et 1:30 Sal-
urday niternoon with the Rev. J. H.
iKrenmrre of Montezuma conducting
ithe servivces and asafsted by the Reva
‘Edward Beliows, Interment Wwas
gmade in the Nortlh Engiish cemeter).
Pallbearers were: Richard Owon,

Grval Fry. Llay? lekford,  Jerk
Lavelle, C. C. G.‘zer, and , Fiapk
Mullin. . e
U taary

Eliza Ellen ©'Tien, dangbter of
‘Mary Ann ¥nd John W. O'Brien,
was born Mear ‘owa (ily, Jonpsod
County; fuowa, en July 17, 1704 and

died at hoe home in Nerth Tocleh,
Towa, MNavember 30, 10353, ar (e age
of 79 ver.rs, 4 monthe and 17 days.
Che ooy 1 hier nat it ta Tnyw
County ieap Homestend wher 8l

wag 8 sweait ehild.

350171556 they moved to the
OB‘ne“. farm, north -of town,
SLTHC which p!ace shn was: marﬂaﬂ
#o Mfchael 'Roller. an D-’-'«:smbe* 23'
18._‘ T " 8
% Her entire: Ute was spen- in Lhm
‘community. . She meved to  Norik
Euglish in the year 1920. She v-nc'
‘the mother of fourteen childrem, 5%
‘gons and 9 daughters: J- S0LS- :mo?
1 dsughter having prcce'fvd her fn'
death. 2 o, S
The children surviﬂug afe: Las—\
;1!9 Roiler of North. Engiiihi Mm.,
i Effie Turnipsced of Sivaz Faile, 8>
D.; Mrs. £dith - Miller, North. Eng-
lish;- Suste Ruoller, ML Pleasant;
Mys. Jossio Kennedy, Laredo, - Mo.l
Mrs. Ines Mahannah, Cedun ﬂapmﬂ:{
iMartha Roller, Seattle, Wash.: Mrs.
Ruby Veverka, - Moniezuma; - Mre,

{' Two sons, Dean

Clara Wimen. :of Shenandoah, [owWail’

rand Wilson Roller; Dubugue, Towa. 4

d - P.k:hard,':

ipassed away several years agzo. Al
ison and daughter died iu infancy. - ¢
Sho was left 2 widow on July 1,

27. Sheis gurvived by two sous

1 elght daughters, onc saer, (WO,
brolhers and < numerous | rolatives’
and friends.. i IR

Her jife in the community " was

folf Ae that. of a faithful Chrlstians

iwirk & learf . full of  lore and &

t._%:'{"l(“l mie for au souid he !u; {
I SR L 5 R P :

@W*



pectator; in 1911
Mauzy and Kin-
nd at Dayton);
p. 194, 195, ete),

ay, Oct. 25, 1879;

r, English Liter-
verse.

ollege, Past and

Poet, and Hm
the “‘Library of

glish as Living
ilton.”’

Va., 1842; mar-
ed at Charlottes.
minent physician
‘yvphoid Fevor,"
>roper Mode and
ublished by Vir.

-sketeh) : Author
of 367 8vo paes,

lie, printer and

0 pp.); 2 talo of
ner at Port e,

in preparntion
of Front PPoyal,
'Tl in 1872, ot
in 1893 for the
e committee of

ROCKINGHAM COUNTY

the hoard of lady commissioners; a writer of both prose and

rse; address, Harrisonburg,

\|,.r|[i l:(c);, “Qrfmv T.: ('Elerg‘yma};, editor, and author; born near
ko, W Ve, (his present home), July 19, 1830: from 1869

01355 was a citizen of Rockingham —pastor at New Erection.

:1 n'nfg' this perlod_ he published the Young Virginian (q. v.);

w ulso took much interest in education (see page 302, above).

'I.lrlj has contributed extensively to periodicals, and is author

“Memoirs of Rev, Jo
creck Chureh, Va.),
“Memoirs of Dr, J, I, Scott?’
“[istory of Pocahontag Count
“Semicentennial History of
“On to Grafton.”’ Tte,
Richereek, W. A.: A reside ;
wars a contributor to the pregs, n]zéfl E:‘lléigev{ater; s SRS
Rohr, Will S.: Under pseudonym “Sigaflo?-alf S
“The Mountaineer,”” a tale of the war ¢ esbllc.: {}i d L
witined story in 1866 in the Oid Commonape ﬂlll ished as a
wriate editor of the Southern Muygjeq; Ada. .l’t n 1868 ;;'ra}sls
published ““Wishtaneta,’” g serial, fonndeléoca By N v
nedae’s Creek Valley. on a legend of
ltoller, John Edwin: Born near Mt, (. .
Feters. and Frances 'ﬁlebaugh Rol]mf;?,:;Ol [3' 18%5’ son‘c:f
frglustitute, 1863; soldier, C.8. A.; mompay o " & Mil
1909-1-73; appointed major-general of the 39 d? i1 Senate,
Viginia militia, January, 1872; lawyer, lectureywsm-n of the
I has made a eoliection of rare books, man ,ﬁa!:l.thuaman.
Thaleannot, perhaps, be duplicated in Amebl_célacylpts, etc:,
crshed addresses are the following: - Among his
1900 —*The Reformed Church in Se
1107-~ Address before Neff-Rice Ca
MLH.M, Va.
100 —Address of welcome, made at Hape:
fheamual conference of the Church of t}ézlgf O&b,urg g
See page 232 above. ethren,

hn Pinkerton” (pastor of Mossy
~

(of Beverly, W. Va.).
y.’?
reenbrier Presbytery.”’

h]atter’s Day.n
P, U. C. V., New

—327—




g

A HISTORY OF

i Mt
in Rockingham, near '
fB ]CZ))mD].nfrom W. Va. Universily.

i stoln,
1894+ now rector of St. John’s Episcopal Chu'rbcl};, 1?0};?1;1;15 "
ha{s éerved in various hmnorabl\c;1 and responsl

i urch; author: R
he c‘?lg?ciigsfo;h—e—]g}é Priest Family’’ (8vo, 50 pp.),ﬁii\;’ ‘”“
ble assistance to Bishop Peterkin n tY‘le prepaér}it e
1IJJIaistory and Record of the Protestant prscoggzl) uDr b
P e Vil‘git;ia’ﬁ(%fgilj: 6ol;pﬁa1~risor.1burg.
e bl‘Othe:'l OfJ(j:;I-)lf (z;gOS-‘ISSB): Scholar, tea(_:her,' ]Ei“\l::rb
h Salg:f_ i”riter of prose and verse; in 1874 his chle"l : i
I‘J‘Igr(')’tlfea- ’or, The Divine Image’” (16 mo, 308 Ijtpl ,S z-c lpm'.r'
ished by Honkel, Calvert & Co., New Market.
288—2212’ ag{?;' William Joseph: Journalist and authm'i,vl-::r
SDOY:; Ent;zrprise, July 10, 1878; present addret‘és,‘ ; l‘mr
g gfj‘t For a number of years Mr. Showalte{hars
mgtcn;: tklleyi)est known syndicate writers of the natwn‘nll vitg
Gl His schooling was received at Bridgewater, Mt. plalul*=ll
i th]i laces in Rockingham, and his first EXpemm.'.':
o ot rp work in Harrisonburg. His great book, I
newsgape Government’’ (1911), written for F. J. Haﬁklln. i
Ame“c.a“ usual attention. His articles on the Pananmf ul‘-ﬂ:
attraczngdtg as among the best, if not the best,. puhh.u]l;cI
?)rr?eraegs;ared in the National Geographic _Maga.?me f (:.,h;un
ruary, 1912. Mr. Showalter is now pt_lbhghlglg a E.il‘p;:t,n”! P
on th,e Panama Canal. His reputation is becoming
natmsnnail’l bkla&a\lﬁi:ﬂ;? Ell\lf[l.(:nsé‘orn in Harrisonburg, Oct, 7, I"¥
P i o
: I\I(::lvg)ylgir }E'I{i}fgl krtist’s Model’’ (played ?n Harrlsfntli_iin'l!llilr.
1912—“‘“The Freshman’s Prestige.” (in pri%?? o
Strayer, Joseph S.: Born in Rockmgha}:ﬂ,mg v e
Port Republic, July 25, 1896; wrote much, <

—-328—

Roller, Robt. Douglas;
Crawford; received degree o

i
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under the name of
Wartmann, H
1823, the son of I
Yoars in the place o
1879, where he sel
arion County, et
Hnrrisonburg he
Wartmann, in the Pt
twonty years (1861-
tontributor to the I
than Sykes of Zeke!
by a facile pen. H
lore is given conce
Wenger, Josept
4 resident of South
1905— ““Deseenc
1911— ““Descenc
Winfield, Miss I
field (p. 134); addre:
“With Washing
#nd Thoughts, Wincl
1909—“On theT

', Jan.).
1909—*“The Iner
Plew, N. Y., March)
1910—““In Lieu «
1912—*“When B

Adven ture),
And other pieces
Zigler, David H.:
of Brondway: publis]
I Virginia’” (12mo,
Bocock, John Pa
W, IBLG, son of T

Mt turned to letters:
Wtor of N. v, World



548 BIOGRAPHICAL HISTURY

Brothers for a time, next by McConnell &

Church about four years, was with George |

C. Campbell & Company, and also with L. 8
Cole & Company.

Mr. Butler has had about ten years’ expe-
rience in the grocery business. Ie now car-
ries a full line of fish, staple and fancy gro-
_ceries, and is one of the most popular busi-
ness men of Niles.

October 14, 1834, at Girard, he was united
in marriage with Dora B., a daughter of
Joseph and Caroline Lintz. They have one
child, Charles Raymond. In political mat-
ters, Mr. Butler affiliates with the Republi.
can party, and socially is a member of the
IKnights of Pythias, No. 188, of Niles.

= f_.-_—:::%«

“@_L.EJANK J ROLLIR LR, super-
intendent of the public nchouls of
Niles, was born in Washingtonville,

7/ Columbiana county, Olio, a son of

Iuw John R LLIJEA“IIU was born in Ma-
hu:mw wun‘fy, this State, in 1819, The lat-
ter was a son of General J. D. and Elizaleth
@M& The lments nts had eight chil.
dren; two of the sons were soldiers in the late
war: Samuel J., a member of the One Hun-
dred and Fourth Ohiq Infantry, was a pris-
oner at Andersonville nine months; and
William A. was also a wember of an Ohip
regiment. The father died in 1891, at the
age of ninety-seven years. Rev. J. R. Rol-
lel wase reared and educated in Olio, has been
inister in the Methodist Episcopal Church
and is a member of the East
Ohio and formerly of the Pittsburg Confer-
ITe was married at the age of twenty-
to Ilannah Coy,a native of Ma-
a (lrmghtel of

a 11l
for many years,

ence.
one years,
honing ¢
Samuel and Nancy

ounty, Ohio, and
(l{oyel') Coy, natives of

R TN N A e T e, e | e

Pennsylvania.  Mr. and Mrs. Roller had six
children, viz.: Anna, the wife of J. R. Me-
Laughlin, of Blajr, Nebraska; Jennie, wife
of Hon. C. N. Snyder, of Columbiana county,
Ohio; Mattie, of Niles; Edward I., now of
Rio de Janeiro, Brazil, South America;
Frank J., our subject; and Aaron, deceased
at the age of two years. Mrs. Roller died
November 12, 1887.

Frank J. Roller was graduated
classic course at Mt. Union College in 1881
Ile took charge of the Niles schools as
superintendent in 1888. He has twenty-one
teachers on his staff.  He is now a member
of the Trumbull County Board of Teachers’
Examiners, has been active in institute work,
and is regarded as one of the best educators of
the county. The Professor is also a member
of the Methodist Episcopal Church. In poli-
tics he is a RRepublican.

in the

e “——‘—"9
T = I

ILLIAM W. ROSENSTEEL, a prom-
\ / ) inent and well-known business man
_j _( of Mineral Ridge, was born in Pitts-
burg, Pennsylvania, June 6, 1848, a son of
1’]”]]”, and TPhoebe Rosenstecl, he a native
of that eity, and of German and Irish aneces-
try. Ile married Phoebe Wright, a native of
They had nine sons and two
daughters. Three of the sons were soldiers
in the late war: Jacob, a member of ITamp-
ton’s hattery of Pittsburg, was discharged as
Sergeant; R. (., a member of the Seventh
Pennsylvania Cavalry, served over two years,
and after the war returned home to Pittsburg.
He came to Mineral Ridge in 1889, and was
accidentally killed in October, 1891, leaving
a widow and four children.
W. W. Rosensteel, the subject of this
sketeh, was reared and educated in Pittﬁhurg.

that 1;1:1@3.
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Tunia Ba Oct 14

Dear Soma:- Irene
wants to write to you and
didn't know how to
start it so I knew you
would know this is from
her., I went over to Mr,
Crosen to pick wp
apples, Mr, Sourg
tock Papa to the mower
Mama made sone
Taffy.
Good By
from
Irene

1917
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327 Bon Air Drive
Sidney, OH 45365

August 27, 1986

Jay P. Roller, M. D.
14 Green Wing Teal Road
Hilton Head Island, SC 29928

Dear Jay,

Ray and I attended the 107th Roller Reunion near Salem July 27th and enjoyed
the occasion very much. Sorry you could not be there this year; we missed
you. Among the attendees were Mrs. Bertha Roller Ash, 98 years old and
amazingly agile and sharp, and Elizabeth Shearer with whom I had corresponded
several times but had not previously met. A visitor, Rev. Robert Roller, of
the Church of the Brethren in New Philadelphia, OH, came in the afternoon.

He is a descendant of Johannes Roller (d. 1816) who 1ived in Virginia not far
from Johan Peter Roller (d. 1797). As you know, in the early years of the
reunion there were visits by members of the Johan Peter 1ine but so far as I
know this is the first ever from Johannes' family.

Mr. Glatzle recently sent information he has found on Rollers who came to the
U. S. in the 1800's. One of these immigrant families was the ancestral Tine
of Dr. Wendell F. Roller, now retired, who Tives in I11inois. He is of the
family which Tived in Montgomery Co., OH and pronounced the name differently.
I recall you met two sisters of this line some years ago. This family of
Rollers came from Balingen, approximately 30 miles from Kuppingen, where our
Jacob came from.

Dr. jur. Ernst Roller who made an exhaustive study of the origin of the family
name also was of the Balingen branch. He thought there might be a connection
between the Rol11 and Roller names but was unable to find proof. Also he tried
to find a connection with "Roller," a son of Machtolf, governor of Glltstein,
but did not find any. I'm sure Ernst Roller, a highly educated man of the
Tegal profession with a strong interest in tracing his family name, left no
stone unturned in his research. Unfortunately we will probably never know

how the Roller surname evolved. The word "roller" has various meanings and
usages in the German Tlanguage as well as in English so there do not seem to be
any clues in the word. Many names can be translated but not ours. So we will
always wonder, won't we? '

It seems that at the time our Jacob came to America there were three concen-
trations of Rollers, at Kuppingen, Wildberg and Balingen and vicinities. Of
course there were Roller families in other locations as well. I'm surprised
how many there were.

It is very difficult, if not impossible, to get proof of family data earlier
than the 1500's due to the lack of records. Perhaps those with nobility in
their ancestry can go further back but I don't believe we can claim such dis-
tinction. We are extremely fortunate to have learned all we have about our
Roller and Hammer ancestors. Without Mr. Glatzle's expertise, diligence and
intgrest, we would never have traced Jacob and Mary beyond Pennsylvania. I am
delighted and amazed at our good fortune.



Thad Lora had planned to present to the reunion a report on a coat button

which was once owned by our immigrant Jacob. This was to include a picture

and information on who has held it down through the years. Unfortunately Thad
was unable to prepare the paper because of additional information received just
a short time before the reunion and his extra heavy schedule at work. In fact,
when we were there he had worked long hours for three weeks without a single
day off and was required to work the day of the reunion. He was exhausted.

So we'll have to be patient and wait for the button story.

Did you hear from the reunion secretary about the article and chart I presented
to the reunion? She was to handle distribution of the copies to those who were
not present. To be sure that you receive a copy I am enclosing one herewith.
It even includes some new pieces of information received from Mr. Glatzle since
the reunion. I never dreamed we would learn so much about our ancestors who
lived so long ago and far away.

We have been very aware of the severe dry weather conditions your part of the
country has suffered this summer. Did you have a garden planted as usual? I
hope it was not a complete loss.

This year we did not take my mother to Salem as we thought it was too long a
trip for her. For someone nearly 88 she is in reasonably good health but is
unsteady on her feet and her memory becomes less reliable all the time. She
is still in her own home, where of course she is happiest, and my brother lives

with her. Ray and I do a lot of supervision and manage all her business affairs.
It keeps us busy.

I hope you and Olive have been well. We would be pleased to hear from you.
Perhaps you will be visiting in Ohio one of these days; if so, please stop by
to see us. Ray sends his best regards to you both.

Sincerely,

Qer

Encls.
Report of Mr. Glatzle's research
Ancestor chart
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OUR ANCESTORS JACOB ROLLER AND MARY AGNES HAMMER

Research into the origins of our immigrant ancestors Jacob Roller
and Mary Agnes Hammer reveals that they came to America from Kuppingen and
Oberjesingen, Wurttemberg. These are neighboring villages one mile apart
located about 20 miles southwest of Stuttgart, West Germany.

The Christian name "Jacob" was used repeatedly by the Roller fami-
lies in numerous communities of 18th century Wurttemberg; however, there was
a baptismal record for only one Jacob Roller in Kuppingen in the decade 1720
to 1730, the time period of our ancestor's birth. This was the son of
Cunradt Roller and his wife Magdalena Funk who, according to church records,
had a .family of four children:

Maria Barbara born 28 October 1708,

MAGDALEWA ¢ OoroBER (7113, DIGD 13 FEBRUARY 1717,
Magdalena born 30 October 1718, pied L mMseRcH 1737,
Anna Maria born 26 March 1722,

Jacob born 6 July 1727.

We do not yet have documentation that precisely identifies this
Jacob as our ancestor Jacob Rollerr who arrived in America on the Ship Ranier
26 September 1749. Collateral evidence, nevertheless, leads us to believe
they are one and the same person. Until positive documentation is found we
prefer to stamp this report and ancestor chart "tentative" with regard to the
Roller data from Germany. The search for proof continues.

Cunradt Roller was a citizen and iageldhner (day laborer) in
Kuppingen. He died 9 January 1742 when Jacob was 14-1/2 years old. Guardian-
ship records following Cunradt's death show he was survived by:

his widow Magdalena,

dau Maria Barbara, wife of Michel Walz(en), residing in Nagoild,
dau Anna Maria, aged 18 years,

son Jacob, aged 16 years.

Apparently his daughter Magdalena had died earlier, probably about
1734 or 1734 as. there was a notation about her in the Kuppingen church com-
municants record in 1735, not clearly legible, and she was not mentioned
thereafter® Jacob Beerstecher, cow herder and citizen of Kuppingen, was
appointed guardian to the minor children, Anna Maria and Jacob, to protect -
- their rights of inheritance.

* SH& vED ( MARCH (137,



Nearly three years later Cunradt's widow Magdalena died leaving
Jacob an orphan at about 17-1/2 years of age. At the time of his mother's
death Jacob was working as a servant (farm hand) in the village of Haiterbach
according to the Kuppingen register of 1744. This is confirmed by the
Haiterbach register of that year which 1ists Jacob Roller, servant.

We have always understood that our ancestor Jacob Roller came from
a family of poor means. This is certainly substantiated by the legacy re-
ceived by Jacob and.his two surviving sisters. Following the death of their
mother each of them received one-third of one-half of a small cottage "near
to the church." Other items were one children's Bible, one gospel booklet,
one psalter booklet, some clothes, bed ware, very poor furniture and utensils,
all burdened with charges such as land tax; duties and others. There was also
a pharmacy bill .in Herrenberg in the amount of 2 f1 41 kr. Ultimately, no one
received any groat but, in fact, each of the three children had to pay taxes
of 1 f1 11 kr.

Mary Agnes Hammer, who would become Jacbb‘s wife, was born 25 February
1725 in Oberjesingen in the parish of Kuppingen. She was the ninth child of
Hans Melcher Hammer and Margaretha Nisslin. Hans Melcher Hammer was a kuchen-
bdcker (pastry cook), as his father had been, in the village of Oberjesingen.

In 1749 Jacob Roller, at about 22 years of age, left his homeland
for distant shores. He sailed from Rotterdam on the Ship Ranier which arrived
at Philadelphia on 26 September 1749. Although his signature on the ship's
passenger list appears to read Jacob Boller,”a comparison with his signature
on a deed written 19 May 1796 in Huntingdon County, Pennsylvania, which also
appears to read Jacob Boller, convincingly identifies him as our ancestor. On
this same passenger list is the name Hans Melcher Hammer, Mary Agnes' brother,
who would Tater become Jacob's brother-in-law.

According to family tradition, Jacob was a redemptioner and worked
three years to pay his passage to America. It appears.that during this three
year period Hans Melcher Hammer returned to his home in Oberjesingen to bring
his family to America. Kuppingen parish records show six children born from
1739 through.1747 to Hans Melchior Hammer and Maria Eljsabetha Hdmmerlin. They
sailed on the Ship Nancy arriving 16 September 1751 at Philadelphia. A com-
parison of Melcher's signatures on the Ranier and Nancy passenger 1ists assures
us they were written by the same man.



Also arriving 16 September 1751 on the Ship Nancy were Johannes
Kohler and family from Kuppingen. Johannes' wife was Maria Agatha Hammer,
sister to our Mary Agnes Hammer and Hans Melcher Hammer. Because women and
children were not named on passenger 1ists we have no proof but can logically
guess that our Mary Agnes came with her brother and sister and their families.
Information on these families was obtained from church records in Kuppingen
and "The Adolph Gerber Lists" which were compiled primarily from church records
in Germany bearing a notation the families had "gone to America." Unfortu-
nately, it was not customary to make such notations with regard to single
individuals.

. After Jacob Roller fulfilled his three-year obligation he was mar-
ried on 8 January 1753 to Mary Agnes Hammer. Their marriage is recorded in
the Parish Register, Vol. I, of St. Michael's Church (Lutheran), Germantown,
Pennsylvania: |

Jacob Roller ein Jung Geselle aus der Gemeine u. Maria Agnes
Hammerin, Melchior Hammers ledige Tochter aus der Gemeine sind
3 verschiedene mahl ausgerufen u. d. 8 Jan. 1753 copulirt word.

Baptismal records in the same church register include Jacob and
Mary Agnes' sons Johan Jacob Roller, born 14 February 1754, and Johann Melchior
Roller, born 27 July 1755. It appears that "Johann Melchior" became known as
"Michael.” Of interest is another baptismal record at St. Michael's Church,
that of Maria Elisabetha, born 29 April 1756, daughter of Johannes Kohler
and wife Maria Agatha Hammer. This indicates that the families from Kuppingen
stayed near together in the Germantown area.,'

Family tradition tells us that Jacob Roller and family lived in
York County, Penna. for some years before moving west to settle in the Sinking
Valley. This is confirmed by a baptismal record at Christ Evangelical Lutheran
Church, York, Penna. for Jacob's son Heinrich, born 27 March 1767. Hammer and
Kohler families also lived in York County when our Roller family was there.

We are greatly indebted to our good friend Herr Hans Glatzle of
GOppingen, West Germany for his ceaseless dedication to the search for our
ancestors. There were many Jacob Rollers in numerous villages in Wurttemberg;
the problem was to identify the correct one when we had 1ittle specific data to
work with. Herr Glatzle, who has been involved in genealogical research for
many years, accepted the challenge and for several years travelled the area



contacting Rollers, Hammers, various officials and genealogists, and dili-
gently searching church, civil and archival records. What began as a favor .
to a friend became a passionate drive to find Jacob. We shall be forever
grateful to him. Herr Glatzle is now known as an authority on the Roller
families of old Wurttemberg.

After identifying the parents of Jacob Roller.and Mary Agnes Hammer
and their home villages, Herr Glatzle continued to research both 1lineages back
for several generations into the 1500's. This interesting data is shown in
part below and more fully in the accompanying ancestor chart.

OQur Roller lineage

Hieronymus Roller
m. Magdalena ?
d. before 1579
res. Kuppingen

Caspar Caleb Roller

b. 13 Dec. 1572 - Kuppingen

m. 11 Nov. 1609 - Maria Anselmi
~d. 22 Mar. 1639 - Kuppingen

Hieronymus (Onymus) Roller
b. 29 Dec. 1613 - Kuppingen
m. 3 June 1645 - Margaretha Maisch
d. 3 Mar. 1695 - Kuppingen

Caspar Roller

b. 12 Feb. 1651

m. 12 Nov. 1678 - Magdalena Seeger - Kuppingen
d. 10 Nov. 1705

Cunradt (Conrad) Roller .

b. 1 Feb. 1680 - Kuppingen ,

m. 8 Nov. 1707 - Magdalena Funk -. Kuppingen
d. 9 Jan. 1742 - Kuppingen

Jacob Roller

b. 6 July 1727 - Kuppingen

m. 8 Jan. 1753 - Mary ‘Agnes Hammer - Germantown, Penna.
d. ca Jan. 1804 - Sinking Valley, Penna.

Qur Hammer 1ineage
Hans Hammer

Konrad Hammer
m. Katharina _?
res. Oberjesingen

Melchior Hammer
m. 6 Oct. 1574 - Annelin Nufer
res. Oberjesingen )



Melchior Hammer

b. 6 May 1593

m. (2nd) 29 Oct. 1637 - Catharina Berstecher
d. 8 Mar. 1663

Melchior Hammer

b. 9 Aug. 1658

m. 5 May 1680 - Barbara Supper - Kuppingen
d. 9 June 1726

res. Oberjesingen

Hans Melcher Hammer

b. 10 Mar. 1685 - Oberjesingen

m. 24 June 1709 - Margaretha Nisslin
d. 1746/7

res. Oberjesingen

Maria Agnes Hammer

. b. 25 Feb. 1725 - Oberjesingen
m. 8 Jan. 1753 - Jacob Roller - Germantown, Penna.
d. 1796-1803 - Sinking Valley, Penna.

There is an interesting postscript to the search for our Jacob. As
Herr Glatzle checked the multitude of records available he noted the lack of
an index of the many emigrants from Wurttemberg. His interest in compiling
such a reference tool resulted in his receiving an honorary appointment at
the Hauptstaatsarchiv in Stuttgart. Working three days per week, he thus far
has compiled an index, now being éomputerized, of tens of thousands of emi-
grants, and he is still working on it. Herr Glatzle is able to read the old
documents although handwriting and word usage have changed greatly through
the years. His index will help untold numbers of descendants in the search
for their German ancestors.

~

Our thanks go also to Robert B. Rolier of Media, Penna. for finding
Jacob and Mary Agnes' marriage record and to Dorothy Y. Coffman of Malvern,
Penna. for finding the birthdates of Jacob (Jr.) and Michael.

We a1l Took forward to the discovery of more information to add to
the family history so ably prepared for the 1929 Roller Reunion. Typical as
our forebears may have been among our nation's pioneer settlers, these are our
very own and we are ever fascinated by the story of their lives.

(Mrs.) Gene Mozley
327 Bon Air Drive
15 June 1986 " Sidney, Ohio 45365
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COLUMNIST'S FAMILY TREE GETS THE AX

DEAR ABBY: As £he ﬁother of 10 children, grandmother of one,
aunt of 20, great-aunt of two, and cousin of everybody west of the
Mississippi, I have spent years explaining to my offspring the
difference between first, second and third cousins, first cousins
once-removed, etc. Since my children read "Dear Abby" faithfully,
I now have to start all over again.

You told "All Mixed Up" that according to "Webster's New
Internatioﬁal Dictionary," "the child of one's first cousin is
properly called 'first cousin once-removed' but often popularly
'second cousin.'" I wish you had gone on to explain that while
that may be "popular," it is not correct.

As you (if not Mr. Webster) know, your first cousin once-
removed (one generation removed) is the child of your first cousin;
second cousins would be your child and child of your first cousin.
As second cousins are children of first cousins, third cousins are
children of second cousins., A first cousin twice-removed would be
your first cousin's grandchild (who would, of course, be your
grandchild's third cousin, and your child's second cousin once-
removed) .

Abby, when you're trying to marry off 10 children, and you're
related to everybody west of the Mississippi you have to know these
things.~=--TERESA BLOOMINGDALE, OMAHA, NEBRASKA.

DEAR TERESA: Thanks for telling me in words instead of
sending me a genealogical chart. That's where I got into trouble

in the first place. I was doing splendidly with my chart until I



YRuminations"
By the Descendants of Jay C. and Maude Hampton Roller

During the summer of 1968 (July 26th), Sherman and I spent a
few days in Toledo, Ohio. Grandma Roller at that time was staying
with Mary Vee and Stanley Eberhart, I taped our conversations on
two different occasions. The following is what I have pieced
together from playing the tapes April, 1982 and is written in the
first person as Grandma (Maude Hampton Roller) talked,

"My wedding dress was light blue, trimmed in white. The dress
was long but not dragging the floor. With this I wore a navy blue
vest and black patent leather, high top shoes.

"Jay and I were married July 19, 1901 by the Methodist
preacher in Waterville, Ohio, in the preacher's home. The Presby-
terians did not have a preacher at that time, Mary Roller Garrow,
a sister of Jay, and Wilbur Shoemaker stood up with us. Lizzie,
Jay's sister, went with us and as far as I remember no other family
members were present.,

"Jay didn't give me a wedding ring when we were married but
one day before we went to live in Virginia, in 1912, he came home
with the one 1 have now. People didn't have bridal showers or
parties in those days

"After we were married we went to Grandma Hampton's (Eliza
Jane Hampton) home and spent our wedding night. The next night
we went to my home and the next night to Jay's home. Then the
next day we went to Toledo and bought furniture.

"We went to a furniture store where Jay knew one of the clerks.

We bought two beds, a dresser, and carpeting for the dining-room



and the two bedrooms. The dining-room served as a living room.
Our furniture cost $i25.00 and we paid for it on time,

"I tell you, for someone who got married I certainly didn't
know how to cook! Oh, I knew how to clean, but not cook!

"We always cooked two pounds of beans in my home, one day we
would have soup, then the next day baked beans. Jay wanted to
know how many pounds of beans he should get at the store and I
said two pounds. I cooked the whole two pounds and we had beans,
beans, and more beans! I finally said, 'Jay, do you think your
folks would take some of the beans?' Grandma Roller was very nice
and sympathetic, she never ever said a cross word to me. Jay
laughed about the beans and his Mother said, 'Look here young man,
she is doing the best she can and 1 never want to hear another word
about the beans! Nothing more was ever said, no matter what I
cooked.

"Pa said not long before he died (January 3, 1960), (I guess a
lot of things were going through his mind) 'You know Ma, we wouldn't
have had anything if you hadn't managed.®

"Our first stove didn't amount to much, It was little and
came with the furniture we bought when we were married. Jay went
to Findlay one day to have something removed from his face. After
surgery Jay went to a place that sold great big cook stoves.

People cooked with wood or coal. Pa bought one and had it sent to
the house. It was so nice, was all iron, had 1lids and was a good
baker and cooker. The stove lasted a long time.

"zZelma was born on one of Grandpa Roller's farms; we didn't
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live there long. Hampton was born in Dowling. Elizabeth came
next, then Paul and irene were also born in Dowling. We started

to buy a house and had to pay so much a month on that=--maybe $5.00
or $10.00, I don't remember.

"Bernice was born (1911l) in Haskins., We moved there so Jay
could go to work in the oil fields for the Ohio 0Oil Company. Pa
made $45.00 a month. He drove a buckboard to the fields, had two
wild ponies to pull it. He left home before light and worked
until after dark.

"When Bernice was six months old, we moved to Sterling,
Virginia. Jay and Clyde Clark moved the furniture and loaded it
on a box car in Stony Ridge, along with two big horses and a cow.
They went on ahead of us.

"We lived in a log house for two or three years (Mary Vee and
Howard were born there). It had two big fireplaces and had an
upstairs but I never was upstairs, Later on Pa oversaw building
of the big house. Ellen, Joan, Maude and Hannah were born in this
home,

"I was a very busy person, everyday was the same, all I knew
was what went on in those four walls,

"We raised chickens, turkeys, and geese but when we raised
turkeys we didn't raise geese. I told Jay he had to build a
fence. I wasn't going to have those dirty things for all those
little girls to have stuff between their toes.

"I would make nine big loaves of bread a week and two big
pans of rolls, cornbread and biscuits if we had 'a colored table'
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(black hired hands). I sometimes had field hands to cook for.
One time it rained f;r a week, the men would come everyday and
they knew the grain was wet but they would come anyway and stay
until after dinner. When the children were coming along, lands
I didn't have any apéetitez Food made me sick and I thought 'my
goodness I don't see how people can eat all the time.'

"Sterling, Virginia was the nearest shopping area and the store
at Arcola. During the war, the man that ran the store in Sterling
sold Jay a barrel each of sugar and flour. He told Jay, 'You have
a large family so whenever you need things let me know.' Jay never
skimped on what we needed.

"Jay would take the children to Leesburg in the buckboard.

One time Zelma, Hampton and Paul went to Leesburg to a Fair.

"You could catch a train in Sterling for Leesburg or Washington
D.C. After Hannah was born I had to have an operation at Sibley
Hospital, in Washington, D.C. Jay would get up early, do his chores
and then catch the train and come everyday to see me.

"Pa got a black girl, Cinderella, to do the washing and she
took right away to Zelma. Zelma was about nine years old at the
time.

"Cinderella taught Zelma to darn. I wish you would have seen
it! She would just pull the hole together. My grandmother taught
me to darn so the edges of the hole would be on the inside., One
day I told Zelma she could patch and she never looked to see if
anything matched. It was like putting something red on something
green., So I had to tell her not to do it that way but Cinderella
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thought Zelma was the smartest little girl because she could mend
stockings. |

"Before I married I taught school for two years; grades 1, 2,

3 and 4 in a two-room school house in Dowling. When I went to
school it was a one-room school. I made $30.00 a month and taught
all the "common branches" reading, writing, spelling and arithmetic.
We really had to work hard to get it all in. In the afternoon we
had grammar, geography and history. I had 40 students and only had
one discipline problem that I can remember.

"I had a big boy in the class, an Allen boy, not that that
made any difference. His folks worked in the factory. The boy got
sassy about noon one day and said, 'I will tell my mother and she
will come over here.' The mother was as dark as I-don't-know-what,
with her hair streaming down her back. I told him to tell his
mother to come right on and I'll meet her at the door with the stove
poker. (We had a stove in the school that took four foot-length
wood.) She never came, she was afraid to come.

"I don't remember the ages of the students; they were from
families at the factory and very poor. Being poor didn't make any
difference to me, I taught them what I had to teach them. Everyone
was poor, even me. I didn't get rich teaching school.

"When Zelma was little we lived next door to the minister.

He and his sister lived together. We visited back and forth. They
were visiting us one night and Zelma took her first step. When the
minister was back a week later Zelma was running all over the place.

The minister thought that was so strange, here last week she had
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taken only one step and now she was running all over.

"Jay Roller Maréhall was our first grandchild; born July 18,
1925. I took Maude and Hannah to Virginia to see Zelma, Ferne and
Jay. (We had moved back to Ohio in 1924.) I don't know how long
we stayed, maybe two weeks. Bernice was the 'head one' at home.
Irene was at Aunt Bernice's working in the restaurant. Bernice
was playing basketball then. Well she would put supper on to cook
(I think she had cabbage every night, maybe potatoes) and away she
would go to play basketball and let dinner burn, Now Jay had lots
of patience and he never said anything when I would go see Zelma
and the baby. My, he, baby Jay,was a pretty little fellow. He is a
good looking man yet!"

Grandma {(Maude Hampton) Roller died February 21, 1970. My
mother, Zelma; my brother, Jay; my sister, Carolyn and I flew to
Chio to attend the funeral.

Maude Marshall Henderson

(Granddaughter)
April, 1982

Hampton's Interests After Retirement

Hampton Roller can restore rifles, clean and adjust clocks,
cane chairs; raise a garden and make pretty decent wine,

He retired from railroad maintenance twelve years ago, and
at age seventy-six gardens, repairs electrical equipment for him-
self and neighbors, works in the tool shop in his basement and
feeds the winter birds. He and his wife enjoy the friendship of
the family next door, the three young children stopping by the
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barn during the day or after school when they see them out.

Interest in gun; started as a boy hunting squirrel in Virginia
and later in northwest Ohio when the family returned to the former
home of the parents. Gun groups that met for practice shoots and
display of guns increased his interest. Library references were
obtained and books purchased for information.

Repairs were usually on old guns made by individuals rather
than factory made guns. He once built up a missing hammer and
nipple on a squirrel rifle with the stock of curly maple. This
beautiful gun had been built by a mute man at Napoleon, Ohio.

A custom made rifle from Allentown, Pennsylvania, used for
hunting deer and other big game, was restored by remaking a lock
plate (an inlay of brass), building up the stock with wood inlay
and replacing the wood spring to the latch of the patch box. The
gun had originally been a flint lock, later converted to a cap
lock (percussion lock).

Hampton said the patch box on the gun held patches of leather,
denim, linen, or other cloth to wrap around gunpowder. This caused
the powder ball to spin when fired and, when originally devised,
enabled outshooting other gunsmen. When gunpowder was scarce, as
when a hunter or pioneer traveled away from the settlement for a
time, the lead was recovered from the killed animal and reused.

Other guns, some of whose makers etched their name on the
metal of the gun, Hampton restored by cutting away bad wood in the
stock and replaced with good inlay. On some guns he replaced the
cap-lock with a flintlock like the rifle had originally.
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On a pistol with a twelve inch barrel and a metal thistle
design inlay he reét;red a butt plate hand-made of brass and hand-
made the metal bands.

He one time built a gun from a barrel and lock he purchased.
He fit the barrel in the stock, made the front and rear sights and
added a patch box from a 1912 gun, added two eight-point star
inlays made for him by a gun collector and added several other
metal inlays of his own making. He added a hand-made butt plate.

A reference he used often for gun history, design and parts

was The Kentucky Rifle by Dillin.

Two powderhorns were made from steer horns provided by a

Lindsey, Ohio, farmer exhibiting cattle at a Wood County fair. The
core of the horn was removed by burying in the ground two to three
days. Then the horns - he prefers white ones - were boiled, scraped,
cleaned and polished. The large end was capped with wood and held
in place by brads. After cutting the small end, from which gun
powder would be poured if used, it was drilled, filed and capped
with a hand-made moulded metal piece,

The two horns were given to Joan and Dennie Enright and hang
as a pair above their fireplace.

He built a wood gun rack, tailor-made for display of nine
different size guns,

Some techniques for gun restoration were learned in his rail-
road maintenance by observing blacksmiths mold metal.

Hampton put old wall clocks back in use by cleaning and
regulating the time. He repaired antique school and home clocks
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and at present is working on one that gives the day of the month.
He says old clocks tolerate a lot of use but must be handled
gently and kept in balanced position. He made the wooden shelves
on which the clocks in his home sit.

0ld furniture such as kitchen and dining room chairs with cane
bottoms, a rocking chair, and a spinning wheel were remade. The
County Extension office supplied government bulletins with instruc-
tions for chair caning and finishing furniture., Once the paint and
varnish were removed the wood was left with a plain satiny finish
to show the grain of the oak, maple or cherry wood.

He once made a picture frame of wood from the gray, weather-
beaten family barn that had stood where his family lived. The wide
hole of a barn nail is in the frame as evidence of the barn nailing
in the late eighteen hundreds.

His interest in the history of railroading grew during his
railroad years. In the kitchen of his home is a wall lamp from a
Hocking Valley Railroad station. The lamp could also have been a
caboose or coach lamp, he said, The lamp was cleaned, restored to
the original kerosene burning, and the lamp bolted to the wall as
it had been in the railroad station. In restoring old lamps, he
kept them in their oil burning state and did not convert to
electrical use,

He tends his small grape arbor in the spring and summer and
in the fall makes wine supplemented with grapes from arbors near
Lake Erie. With a number of years of practice and consultation

from other home wine-makers he produces a nice flavored, moderately
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dry, dark wine.

His summer gardeh, grown on the black soil of his back lawn,
supplies onions, radishes, and lettuce early in‘the season with
peas, beans, tomatoes, cabbage, and potatoes for midsummer, fall
and winter. He no longer has strawberry and raspberry patches
from which he supplied berries for relatives and friends a number
of years,

He has a somewhat unique interest in the protection and
development of single weeds that turn up on the lawn close to the
house., Last year he cultivated a poke weed that stood six feet
high, had large green leaves and dark purple berries on a red
stalk. This was an impressive looking weed that sprunc up close
to a red rambler rose causing his wife to worry about the survival
of the rose.

One year he protected a common mullein, beautiful with large
yellow leaves, standing three feet or more with its long, yellow
flowered spike. Another year a prickly bull thistle, topped with
its pretty reddish-purple flower grew on the lawn.

His home is across the road from a river bank and on a spring
day several years ago a wood duck fell down the house chimney.
The scared duck was cowering in a dark spot in the basement when
found. With the help of neighbor children the duck was picked up,
taken outdoors and let go. The duck swung away in a semicircle
toward a grove of trees in back of the house, prabably to join
its group later.

Sparrows, starlings, juncoes, doves, chickadees, bluejays and
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occasionally cardinals come to his winter bird feeder. Last summer
a baby rabbit came and went from the front steps and shrubs. Even
crickets were rescued and put safely outdoors if they blundered

by mistake into the house.

Ellen A. Roller
February, 1981

Maude (our daughter) says out of nearly 80 years I should be
able to tell more than one tale. So I will tell of the time we
went down to the "0ld Barn" (in Virginia) one Sunday morning in
early spring. It was cold, we all had our winter over-coats on.

It was just Hampton, Paul, Irene and I.

Irene and I were looking for eggs so I crawled over into
"0ld Fred's" manger full of hay. Fred and Barney were our favorite
team of work horses. I was bending over scratching around for eggs
when Fred just bent over and bit me on my seat through my winter
coat and all.

Well, I rolled out of that manager scared to death that I would
die before I got home. I started running to the Old House and
Irene trying to keep up with me. When we got there I told papa
and mama what it was all about and they just laughed and laughed.

Irene and I were talking about it a year or so ago and Irene

said shekept wondering how anyone so near death could run so fast.

Two reasons I remember about seeing Halley's Comet was that

Grandpa Roller drove over to Haskins from Dowling (Ohio) where we
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had moved in October of 1909, Irene had been born in May of that
year. I think the éomet appeared in the winter of 1910, (1910 is
correct. It is due back in 1986.) I don't remember what month
but it was cold.

All of us got up, it seems like four o'clock in the morning.
It was still dark and we stood looking out an upstairs window.
Grandpa Roller, Mama, Papa, Hampton, Paul and I. All at once
Grandpa said, "Maude, go get the baby so she can say she has seen
Halley's Comet."” So Papa held Irene up to see it. I knew then we
had seen something important and Mama told us we could see it again
when we got older, that it would come back again.

I guess we children went back to bed and Mama got Papa's

breakfast so he could go to work. He always left around that time. .

Papa had two little gray, western, wild horses he drove hitched
to a buckboard. He worked in the oil fields. He put in long days
pumping oil., I don't know what he made a day but remember Mama

saying it was considered good wages,

Zelma Roller Marshall
Aldie, VA
April 15, 1982

I remember:

Zelma's coming home weekends from Pleasant Valley, Virginia
where she taught, and how she would take over and help Mama with
all of us. Mr. Ferne Marshall giving Zelma a big box of candy

that she left in her room and I helped myself to it., It was

delicious even though I felt guilty eating it. We were proud of
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Zelma that she was a school teacher like Mama was before Mama
married Papa. |

Hampton taking Bernice and me squirrel hunting in the woods.
We talked and laughed and he vowed never to take us hunting again.
He was always kind to us even though we tried his patience.

Paul reading us Blue Beard and we would be frightened by all
the expression he gave to reading it. How proud we were of him
when he graduated from Medical School, University of Louisville,
Kentucky,

Irene having to go to the hospital to have her appendix out.
It was the first any of us had ever had to go to the hospital and
was a big decision for Papa and Mama to let her go. Ben Middleton,
a neighbor, took them in his car - I believe to Leesburg, Virginia.

Bernice going to nurses' training in Toledo and getting home-
sick and Hampton taking her back to Toledo Hospital. In three
years she finished her training and was an excellent surgical
nurse,

Going to Mr. Sam Crosin's and Aunt Polly, his wife, and Miss
Mate their daughter giving us big sugar cookies with a big fat
raisin in the center. I didn't want the cookie but I did want the
delicious raisin. Papa insisted if you took the cookie you must
eat it all as it was an "insult" not to.

Irene going to Bowling Green to finish high school and working
at the Tea Room for Aunt Bernice and Uncle Lew. I went there to
wark the last year of my high school. I graduated from Bowling
Green High School,
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Always thinking what a good student Ellen was and how she worked
and studied and rec;ived a scholarship to Bowling Green State
University. Then she transfered to Ohio State University for her
degree in nursing. We were proud of her,

Joan going to Bowling Green State University for her degree in
home economics and at the same time working for Mrs., Grace Wagner
the Wood County Home Extension Agent., I thought Mrs. Wagner made
her work hard,

The first car Joan bought and learned to drive. I thought she
could do anything and I still do,

Always thinking Maude was pretty with her black eyes and dark
hair, She and Joan being together all through school, then Joan
went to Bowling Green State University and Maude went to Davis
Business College to become a secretary.

Hannah! Now there is another story. We thought she was cute
and bright., She took unmerciful bossing and advice from everyone
but withstood it all and was her own person then as she is now.

How we argued with the Martins in Virginia that Papa was
"prettier" than Henry Martin, their father, —as anyone could plainly
see.

How pretty Mama looked in her long blue serge skirt and white
blouse when she was dressed up.

How Papa made us thin corn as soon as we were big enough and
his helping the youngest one by reaching over and doing a few hills
so you could keep up, but making you work right along also. He
made us hold the bags for grain (I never felt I did it right),
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The sale when we moved from Virginia to Ohio. The sad part
was selling the animals, especially blind Billy, wanting to be sure
whoever bought him would be kind to him. The beautiful big black
stallion Ciauga - admiring him but fearful of him. I can't re-
member the name of the man who took care of him.

Papa taking us to school in the bob sled when the snow was
deep. I think Barney énd Fred were the horses that pulled the sled.

Papa and Mama taking us to the Irvins for Sunday dinner, I
thought it nice the way Mr. Irvin had the plates stacked at his
place and served the food.

Mama stressing good manners. Miss Sadie was their daughter,
later married Mr. Ben Middleton. We thought Miss Sadie pretty.

She wore a crocheted collar she had made that looked like a cluster
of grapes and I thought it elegant.

Mr. Ben Middleton having the first car I ever remember anyone
we knew having; also a Mr. Creighton had one.

The hunters coming out from Washington to hunt on the farm.
They would bring Mama a present.

Aunt Pearl with Fern, Ruth, Grover and Bill, and Grandma
Hampton coming to visit in Virginia. Ruth had beautiful brown curls;
we thought she was pretty.

Hampton going away to Coyne Electrical School in Chicago. We
thought it far away and we missed him., This was after we came to
Ohio.

Paul coming to Chio with Uncle Geroge Main to go to school.
The schools were better in Ohio than Virginia at that time after
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you got beyond the seventh grade.

Howard going d;wn town Toledo to enlist for service in World
War II. His picture was in the Toledo Blade with other first
enlistees,

We never received presents on our birthday but Mama always
baked our favorite cake. My favorite was hickory nut with carmel
icing.

Mary Virginia Roller Eberhart
September, 1982

Memories of my Grandparents:

William and Martha (Ruckman) Roller of Biglick Township,
Hancock County, Ohio, were married at West Independence, Ohio on
the 26 of March 1971, Shortly thereafter they journeyed.by wagon
north to Wood County, Ohio, settling on a ninety acre tract of land
which he and his father Michael had purchased the fall before.

This tract is situated in the northeast corner of Middleton Town-
ship, then known as Belleville Ridge. There had been about six
acres cleared on this tract prior to their arrival., The buildings
consisted of a log house and barn. Grandfather was handy with the
ax. Each winter he would clear about three or four acres of timber
and then prepare it for planting crops.

For several winters he hauled ship timber from the surrounding
area to the river front in Perrysburg. There it was lashed together
and towed to Sandusky and Lorain, Ohio and used in the building of

lake ships. He also helped to grade on the old Toledo and Ohio
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Central Railroad when it was put through. He received no pay for
his team and labor because the stockholders went bankrupt at pay
time,

In later years when his sons grew up he purchased twenty acres
southwest of the intersection of the Dowling road and the McCutchen-
ville pikel/ better known today as U.S. Route 199. They cleared
the twenty acres of timber and put it under cultivation. They
later sold it and purchased an eighty acre tract south of the Carter
road which is owned by a son, Michael.

Grandfather was active in local affairs and a lover of politics.
He served on various local boards and also served two terms as Wood
County Commissioner on the Democratic Party ticket around the years
of 1908 and 1911, He and Grandmother were faithful workers in the
Methodist church, attending regularly and seeing that their children
were brought up in a Christian home.

In later years he turned the farming of the home place over to
his son William,

Grandfather passed away in September 1928 and Grandmother in
July of 1931. Both are buried in the New Belleville Ridge Cemetery,
a short distance from where they lived out a long, happy and useful
life,

The above history was gained by talking and associating with
my Grandparents while I lived with them in 1917-18, and from 1924
until their death.

1/ At one time this road was known as the "Eleven O'clock" road be-
cause its north-south direction was in the eleven o'clock

position on the face of a clock.
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Gas Explosion on the William Roller Farm

A gas explosion while drilling for oil on William's farm as
related to me by his son Michael, 13th of September, 1970.

About 4:00 A.m, one day in July, 1896, his brother William
woke up, looked out the window and saw a bright glow in the south-
west., Investigating a little closer, he discovered it was the
new well being drilled on the home place. He ran back, woke up
Mike who in turn rushed down the hall and woke up Nute Defrance,
the afternoon driller, and his tool dresser and told them the well
was on fire. Then Mike and Willie grabbed their clothes and shoes
and took off toward the well. They met Jim Corbett and Al
Ferringer coming toward the house. Al in front, his clothes
practically all burned off, his leather boots, the thick part of
his shirt cuff and shirt collar remained. The skin that was ex-
posed to the blast was burned black. Skin on his hands was
slipping off while trying to put out the fire on his clothes by
wallowing in a pool of exhaust water from the drilling engine which
was at a scalding temperature. Ferringer was burned the worst be-
cause he was down at the boiler where the gas from the well was
ignited., Corbitt was on the other drilling platform at the time.
Of course, the fire came back to the well so he was burned also.

When Corbett came up to where Willie and Mike met Al Ferringer,
he looked back at the burning drilling rig and made the remark that
there goes the gold watch and eighty dollars he had in his extra
pair of pants that he left hanging in the rig when he came on duty
at midnight four hours earlier.
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They helped them to the house. Nute Defrance, the afternoon
driller and his tool dresser assisted, They were placed on cots
in the living room and called the doctor, Mike said that he came
with a big jar of vaseline which he applied to their bodies but
they both expired that evening. All four of these men were boarders
at Grandmother's place. Mike said they came in here from the east,
perhaps Pennsylvania, as they were all experienced men but those
two took a long chance and lost.

Jim Corhitt, the driller, told them before he died that about
3:00 A.M. he struck a gas pocket while drilling. It began to come
to the surface but he supposed it would not amount to too much, but
the flow kept increasing. He said he mentioned maybe they should
pull the tools and bank the fire under the boiler but instead they
drilled a little longer. The air was heavy which had a tendency
to hold the gas close to the ground. Finally, he told Al Ferringer
to bank the fire while he brought the stem and bit to the surface.
At the time it let loose, Ferringer was at the boiler trying to
bank the fire as Corbitt was raising the tools to the surface.

Mike said those were sad times around the old home place be-
cause one week earlier, almost to the day, they had a boiler explo-
sion on the same farm which took place not over two hundred yards
northwest of this site when three other men lost their lives;

Elmer Clark, Arlo Brown and a man by the name of Miller, Clark
was better known by the name Charley. Arlo Brown and Miller were
killed instantly. Charley lived until that evening, He died at

the same house, Grandmother's, He was married to Mike and Willie's
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sister, Elizabeth, and the father of Clyde Nelson Clark who was
about two years old when his father was taken.

Mike also briefed me on the story relating to the boiler
explosion. He said, Jay, his brother (my father) was teaming in
the oil field during that period and was on his way to pick up a
drilling stem where the gas explosion took place, Mike was with
him. They were approaching the lease where the boiler was and were
within one hundred yards of it when the boiler let loose. The
front end was torn loose from the'fire box and it came sailing
through the air about ten feet above ground. It was in a partially
wooded area. It finally struck a fairly large tree, breaking it
off and coming to a stop about forty feet in front of Jay's team
of horses., Mike said Jay and he ran over to the site. Jay took
one look and told him to go over to Dowling and get the doctor,
then to go home to tell Lizzie, their sister. He said that he ran
all the way to Dowling, notified the doctor, then ran up home to
tell Lizzie and then back to the site of the accident., When he
arrived back Nobel Cordrey asked him if he notified Jim Brown. He
said "no". Noble said, "Why not" Arlo Brown was killed too."

The whole mixup was that Jay did not give Mike a chance to look
around to see for himself how many and who were involved, Mike

was the errand boy that day. The accident happened in 1897, Mike
was about sixteen years old and Willie was about thirteen., Willie
died in 1960 as did Jay, and Mike died in 1979 at ninety-seven years

0ld, the last living one to witness the accident.

J. Hampton Roller
September , 1979
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Berry picking meant much to our family when we were living on
a three hundred acre farm in northern Virginia from 1912 to 1924,
Ours was a closely knit family consisting of three boys and nine
girls, The second girl, who was the third oldest child, died from
what may have been pyloric stenosis at the age of five months.
She was unable to retain any food though many formulas were tried
as well as breast feeding with continuing failing results, Now
back to the berry picking. We did not grow any fruit on the
farm as the orchard had just been planted and was not at the
bearing fruit stage., So when the dew berries and the black berries
ripened in the fields and woods in mid-June, all of us were given
buckets that formerly held Arbucle coffee and smaller buckets that
held Karo syrup at one time. Now they were used to put the berries
in as they were picked.

The dew berries grow close to the ground, which, I suppose,
is why they are called such. Black berries grow much higher by
three to five feet. Besides the scratches from the thorns on the
plants, the greatest concern to all was the chiggers, also called
"giggers" and red bugs, and snakes., Of the latter the water Moccasin
and cooperhead were of the most concern because they were poisonous.
We rarely saw either of these but frequently saw black snakes, blue
racers and garden snakes. They would frighten you terribly as they
slithered through the grass and leaves trying to get away from you.

Chiggers were terrible, They would get on you from the grasses
and other vegetation. To protect ourselves, we wore old hose on our

arms and kerosene soaked rags on our wrists and ankles. When we
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returned home, we would remove the protective garments and wash
with soap and water. .That helped but by this time the near micro-
scopic red bugs had embedded themselves into the skin wherever the
clothes were fitting tightly. They could be irritating so badly
that you could not get a good nights sleep.

Processing the berries was quite a job. They were canned by
several methods because refrigeration as we know it today was not
available in any of the rural homes. Generally, two quart cans
were used for a family of our size., The berries could be eaten as
they were removed from the can or they could be made into pies, or
thickened and recooked and eaten on hot biscuits. It was not
uncommon to have fifty or one hundred cans processed and stored
in the cellar for the winter. Thequantitywas determined by the
availability of the berries which was determined by the mmount of
rainfall during the growing season.

Most of our fresh fruit was given to us by our closest neighbor,
Mr. Sam Crosen, whose farm was separated fromours by the road. His
was an old orchard and bore much fruit. There were two others who
lived with him, his second wife, Miss Polly, and his daughter, Miss
Mate. He did have a hired black man, Tenney (Tennessee) Corum,
who lived with him and did all of the farming, One could hear Tenney
laugh 1loud and frequently as he was very pleasant and seemed always
happy.

Some of the kinds of apples we got from Mr. Crosen were Grimes
Golden, Stamen Winesaps, York Imperial, Yellow Transparent, Maiden
Blush and perhaps others. It was a pleasure to go after apples as
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Miss Mate would usually give each of us a piece of pie, a piece of
cake or cookies and ﬁilk. We were always thirsty mainly because we
got to lower the bucket down a dug well and draw up the coolest and
sweetest water there was to quench a thirst. They were such nice
people.

The oldest of us children attended a one-room school about a
mile and a half from our house. Beside the road near a slight
downgrade was a stark, dead tree, the broken top rotting on the
ground close by. No waving branches, no shimmering leaves seemed
in harmony with the turkey buzzards sitting in their catatonic
state contemplating their next foray after some dead animal to
sustain their stark and dreary lives. Oh! but how gracefully they
could soar thru the sky riding on the thermal waves with only the
slightest adjustment of their wing tips.

The school was built on land owned by a Mr. Bear and was so
named, but, you have guessed it, to the students it was called
"the Bears den."

We carried our lunch in the old standby buckets, the one gallon
Arbuckle coffee buckets and the smaller Karo syrup buckets. The
sandwiches were made with sausage, or boiled or fried eggs, sugar
cured ham, chicken, fried or roasted pork and beef, This was
incased between two slices of mother's homemade bread, called light
bread by our classmates who were all native southerners. They
used biscuits or cornbread but the same kinds of meats. Sometimes
there would be jelly, jam or honey sandwiches or on rare occasions

peanut butter when available at the stores, All the rest was home
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grown or homemade. Fruits in season were carried also for the
lunches. In the spring when the wild onions began to grow the

cows would eat them and the milk would be strongly flavored so that
it was almost unbearable and the butter made from the cream was
equally unpalatable.

School generally started in early September and closed in
April or early May. The school building sat in a swamplike area.
Before school opened in the fall the parents and their sons joined
to clean up the grounds around the school and do the necessary
repairs. The yard was bright golden yellow from the blooming
goldenrod and the spanish needles or bootjack thistles, so called
because they looked like a bootjack used to help remove one's boots.
The weeds were cut by scythes just as our forefathers did before
the McCormick reaper was invented. The weeds, shrubs and berry
bushes were raked, piled and burned. If there was a potential
place for the pooling of water, it was trenched and drained into
the closest stream.

The local environment contributed to our general education
along with the didactic information obtained in the class room.

One of the most fascinating and never ending delight was to observe
a flying squirrel gliding from a higher tree to another one or to
the ground., They could not fly upward except at the end of the
glide as they were landing. There were raccoons, oppossums,
muskrats, rabbits, red and gray foxes, red and gray fox squirrels,
and perhaps others., Spring was a delightful time as the small
streams were filled with clear, cold water trickling along where
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we could race our boats whittled from wood. In more quiet waters
were great masses of frog eggs encased in gelatinous balls. The
frogs sang in the evening in great choruses. Now and then the
bull-frog would let loose with his great booming voice reminiscent
of a bull bellowing in a nearby pasture. Soon the eggs would hatch
into pollywogs which did not look at all like frogs., However, soon
they would sprout legs, lose their tail and take the form of a
frog. When they got to croaking they reminded you of an orchestra
giving a concert.

0 for festal dainties spred,

Like my bowl of milk and honey,

Pewter spoon and bowl of wood,

On the door-stone, gray and red!

O'er me, 1like a regal tent,

Purpled - curtained, fringed with gold,

Looped in many a wind-swung fold;

While for music came the play

Of the pied frogs' orchestra;

And, to light the noisy choir,

Lit the fly his lamp of fire.

I was monarch; pomp and joy

Waiting on the barefoot boy!*

Owl's nests were located in old hollow trees. To see a red

headed woodpecker flying from tree to tree pecking for worms was

*John Greenleaf Whittier "Barefoot Boy with Cheeks of Tan,"
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a never ending delight. Besides the owls there were hawks, crows,
and buzzards of différent kinds. If you were fortunate enough to
find a buzzard's nest, to see the white chicks was a revelation as
the adults were black or dark brown with a grotesque red or black
head.

All of our teachers were women of intrepid character. They
usually had to walk a mile or more from their boarding place to
school. In the winter they would have one of the older boys come
early and build a fire in the Franklin stove for which she would
pay him ten cents a week. She was paid about sixty dollars per
month. The big boys did not beginschool until after Thanksgiving
when the crops had been harvested, and they quit in February when
it was time to plow the fields and start the planting of new crops.

The enrollment of the student body was about a dozen when
school began but was increased by a half-dozen or more when the
older boys returned to school. Sometimes a family would move into
the community who had a large family and then the census would
exceed the capacity of the one-room school,

None of the teachers had completed high school education.
Most of them, after completing the grade school, attended a six~
week preparatory course for teaching at one of the normal schools
or universities. Some of these fine women who taught us were;
Miss Lillian Moran, Miss Mable McKinney, Miss Mary Frame, Miss
Virginia Anderson and Miss Edith Smith. There may have been others
whose names I have forgotten.

Drinking water was obtained from farm-home wells about a
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half mile from the school. Two students would go for it as it

would be very tiresoﬁe for one to carry it by himself., They did

not always return within the allotted time as license was taken

at times to play in the streams, floating homemade boats, or tracking
animals if there happened to be snow on the ground. At recess an
attempt would be made to rout the animal from it's lair. There

were many interesting activities so that time passed rapidly and
when you got back with the water you had to give up your recess as
punishment for being gone so long. The residents of the place where
the water was drawn were the following families at various

times: the Greer Family whose children were Arnold, Clyde, Nora, and
Patty; the Rollins family of Fanny, Ruth and Ralph; and the Harvey
Crosen family whose children were Mamie, Ray, Carl, Madge, Cora,
Mary, and Floyd.

There were several elderly people living in our neighborhood
who were always addressed as Aunt or Uncle. They were Aunt Martha
Redman, Uncle Jake Sprague, Uncle Dan Hogan and his wife Aunt Kate.
All got this distinction as they were former slaves. They were
fine people and to us children they had an aura that enhanced their
image.

And how did it all come about that we were in Virginia on a
farm in late winter of 1912? George Main, who had married our
father's sister, Florence, had purchased a farm in Loudoun County
in northern Virginia about 5 miles from the small town of Sterling.
Father and Uncle George reached an agreement where our father
would farm it for him, In Ohio our father had been an oil pumper
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of oil wells for the‘John D. Rockefeller interests. The wells were
quite far apart and he started at dawn and did not return until dusk.
Preparations were begun at once to move the family which consisted of
Zelma, Hampton, Pual, Irene and Bernice. A team of horses were
purchased: Barney, a Percheron and Fred, a Clydesdale. They were
two fine horses. A milk cow, named Star, was also purchased, The
necessary farm equipment was bought. Pa and his nephew, Clyde Clark,
moved with the equipment, furniture, and other necessities on the
freight train. They preceded the rest of the family by several

days. 1In preparing for the departure, the family stayed with
Grandpa and Grandma Roller. Grandpa was to accompany Mama and us
children on the train.

The night before the departure, I (Paul) got the bottle of castoria, .
which contained a mild laxative for infants, and drank an unknown
amount., This threw great fright into everyone except the drinker
as they did not know whether he would become sick or have severe
bowel movements. Nothing happened adversely and we all left with
Grandpa at the appointed time. Not being satisfied with the pre-
vious disturbance after getting into our Sleeping compartment I
became fascinated with the electric lights and pulled the chain,
switching the lights on an off and stopped only after beihg
threatened with punishment.

The next day the train pulled into Union Station in Washington
D.C. where we were united with our father. The steam from the
engine, the clanking of bells and the movement of trains on the
nearby tracks were very impressive as well as frightening to us, '
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After getting out of the station, we saw before us a large paved
plaza with a fountain in the center. Street cars were noisily
running on three rail tracks--the middle one carried the electricity
which fed the motor, All of us boarded a street car and went to the
Washington and 0ld Dominion station where we boarded the electric
interurban for the trip to Sterling., Clyde met us there in a wagon
in which we all rode to our new home on the farm. It was dark when
we arrived there and we had to wait until morning to see our house
and surroundings.

It was an old house, a few farm buildings, and an old orchard
whose main purpose was to make a nice home for the many blue birds.
The animal barn and machine shed were about four hundred yards from
the house. A new house and barn were built some four years later.

The old house was two stories. The living and dining room
were one room. On one side there was a large fireplace that could
accomodate a four foot log. All of the rooms were small. The
front porch ran the full length on the east side of the house.

Our water was pumped from a dug well., The refrigeration of butter,
milk and other perishables was in a spring-house, this was a small
building through which ran water from a spring just outside the
entrance. When entering the building, it was advisable to look

all around as snakes frequently came into it., On more than one
occasion water moccasins came in and a moccasin does not give ground
gracefully. Also, it was not an infrequent happening to find a large
bull-frog hopping around.

One night about eleven o'clock the air became electrified
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when the telephone rang. When Pa answered it he heard the voice
of one of the young heighbor ladies, Flora Bradshaw, asking him to
come hurridly to their home to help locate her sister Stella who
was an invalid following the birth of a daughter a few months
previously. Flora had put her sister to bed and then left the
room to get a glass of water. While in the kitchen she heard the
screen door slam and she immdeiately ran back to Stella's room
which she found empty. The sisters had talked between them that
if they ever wished to commit suicide, they would jump into a very
deep, open dug-~well near the house, but no longer in use. After
calling to her sister, she hurried to the balcony, looked toward
the well only to see her sister, who was wearing a white gown,
disappear into it.

Our father hurridly dressed, lit a lantern, and headed for
the Bradshaw home about a mile and a half away through a dense
forest and a very rough road. On the way he went by a tenant house
on the farm (our old house) where a black family, Charley Jackson
and his wife, Cinderella and children lived, Father awakened Charley
and asked him to go with him to help Flora recover her sister.

They worked through the night; however, it was not until early
morning that they were able to bring the body to the surface of the
water where they were able to secure a rope around the body and
reclaim it from the well.

A short time prior to this the family had another tragedy.

The oldest of the Bradshaw girls, Bertha, went to visit another
cousin some distance away taking a niece, Pauline Elmore, with her,
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Now the Bradshaw house sat on an elevation above the public road
which ran at the base of the hill. The road was interrupted by a
stream that had to be forded as there was no bridge across it.
However, at this ford there were many large rocks requiring a
driver of a vehicle to maneuver adroitly to keep from hitting them.
A quarter of a mile or so from the crossing the horse pulling the
buggy became frightened and ran away. Bertha was unable to regain
control of the horse and when they came to the ford a wheel hit one
of the rocks so violently that the little girl was thrown out and
fatally injured. Bertha was distraught by this accident so that
she required hospitalization.

Christmas was a beautiful time in Virginia. At school a
portion of a day was set aside for the entire student body to go
to the woods and the cliff, which was a high bank on one side of
the creek that f£flowed through the woods. We would gather boughs
from the fir and pine trees and other colorful branches to take
back to the school and make wreaths and garlands to decorate the
school. Into the latter we wove crows foot or trailing pine and
teaberry or wintergreen, sometimes incorrectly called partridge-
berry, which we would chew the leaves for its flavor. At this
season of the year they had spicy, red berries and were also
known as checkerberries. If we found any hickory nuts, butternuts
or black walnuts that seemed suitable, we would collect them and
arrange in the wreaths and garlands.

It was easy to get a Christmas tree that was just right as
the fields were filled with many red cedar trees of all sizes and
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shapes. When the satisfactory one was found it was felled and
dragged to the school where it was substantially braced in place
by the large boys. Then came the big moment when everyone helped
to trim the tree. The decorations were made by stringing popcorn
in long ropes, tinsel, colored paper cut in small strips and made
into long chain links. Figures of angels, Santas and animals were
fashioned from colored work paper.

It was customary to have Christmas programs with the parents
present and all the children speaking a piece and singing carols,
After the program, the teacher gave the students a small box of
candy and perhaps an apple. The students proudly gave the teacher
her present which she graciously accepted, thanking everyone. The
best part of the giving of gifts was the realization that we would
be free a week or ten days from school and we ¢could roam the fields
and woods doing many things we longed to do, It was a real
Christmastide..

There were times when the entire family had an outing. A
picnic would be planned for a Sunday when all of us would go to a
place in the woods or nearby and have a feast of .fried chicken,
potato salad, cake or pie and lemonade. One of our favorite
places selected was at the back end of the farm near Harvey
Jackson's house which was on the other side of the fence on Mr,
Meyer's farm. There was a nice, strong, cold flowing spring at
the edge of the woods which was good and refreshing., We would do
this during the berry picking time, also, Mother, Father and tha
small children, along with the food would go in the surrey pulled
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by a team of horses,‘usually Maude and Dan., They were unharnessed
and tethered where there was good pasture and plenty of water and
shade.

An old English custom was still observed for a number of years
in our locality, an area that maintained ancestral customs. It was
called a tournament, or joust or tilt. A knight,)mounted on a.
horse, held a lance-like pole pointed at the front end. He rode
along a prescribed course at a rapid pace and impailed a small
ring that was suspended from an arm attached to each of three
poles that were the same distance from each other. The rings were
attached to the arm in such a manner that when they were impailed
they would be easily released. Each knight rode the course three
times and the one who garnered the most rings in the fastest time
was judged the winner. The winning knight selected his "Queen"
who was crowned with a wreath of flowers, usually daisies or any
flowers in season. With the Queen by his side he led the first
dance to the music played by local musicians on violins and banjoes.
A local person would call the square dances.

Ice cream socials provided another diversion in the community.
They were generally sponsored by the school or church. If the ice
cream was purchased, it would be vanilla, strawberry or chocolate.
If it were homemade, there would be a variety of flavors as banana,
peach or lemon. The cakes were always beautifully decorated and
very easy to eat. Since those who attended had very little money
the heaping dishes were bought for a nickle or a dime. A large
slice of cake went for a nickle.
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Ours was a delightful family with a census of thirteen., It
was a game of give ana take, attack and counter-attack, one or two
opposing not necessarily an equal number, castigating and praising
but shortly after the encounter there was a calm and forgiveness.
At times, our father or mother intervened. Other than our sister
Elizabeth, we all grew to adulthood and became quite respectable
citizens.

There is one who contributed more that he ever knew to help
me attain the goals in my life. Uncle George Main came by our
house in late August on the way to one of his farms, "Algoma",
in Buckingham County, Virginia. He came to talk about the farm
my father managed for him., While there he spoke to my parents
about my returning to Ohio with him and to reside with his family
and help with the chores and other jobs on the farm. His older
sons were going to Bowling Green to high school, fifteen or more
miles away. They would leave early in the morning and return at
dusk. A new consolidated school was newly opened that fall for
the students of Webster township in which they lived, My parents
gave their consent and Pa took me to Washington where I joined my
uncle on his return trip home. Through his and Aunt Florence's

kindness, I was able to attend high school and further my education.

Jay P. Roller
Hilton Head Island, SC
1981

34,



Growing up and being in the second half of a large family;
eleven children to be exact, was much different than growing up
with my older brothers and sisters.

For one thing the family moved from a farm in Loudon County,
Virginia, to a small village in Ohio called Scotch Ridge. Ellen
was seven years old, Joan six, and I was five years old., Hannah,
the youngest sister was two years old., I know Papa had a job,

I believe he worked in a quarry over at Dowling but the job I
remember best was when he was janitor at Webster Township School.
My growing-up years were centered around family, church and school.

Papa sper.- many long hours over at the school, especially in
the winter time keeping the school clean and warm for the children.
During the summer (lucky he had so many children) it was his
responsibility to ready the school house for school to sﬁart in
September. Any of us that were home would help. We washed all
the windows inside and out, there seemed to be hundreds. There
were wood floors to be scrubbed and oiled to keep the dust down
(this had to be done during Christmas vacation too), restrooms
washed and cleaned. That was the main job, but along with that
there were home jobs such as milking our cow (Joan did a good job
milking) which involved separating milk., This meant keeping the
separator clean. I used to help crank the separator and I could
make it say anything I wantéd it to--the only thing, it generally
said the same thing over and over!

We always had a big garden. Papa looked to see that we had
plenty of canning (poor Mama, many hot days she would be standing
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over the kitchen stove canning tomatoes, green beans, peaches or
whatever was available) but also garden enough for the family
across the road, the Ropers, which was made up of five boys and
one girl, Their father had died when they were young children and
it was something for their mother to provide for them. I'm sure
Papa taught Mrs. Roper and the boys how to garden as he would plow
and prepare their garden for them to plant their vegetable seeds.
They had other provisions for their family but Papa thought it
most important for everyone to help provide for themselves. These
were ways to keep all us young kids busy and out of trouble. There
were also times Papa would take us to the corn fields to hoe weeds.
It seemed as if we no sooner got thé field finished and we would
start all over again. He would take on tomato picking and pigkle
picking to keep us busy. Many times I wondered if we didn't throw
more pickles and tomatoes at each other (the preacher's kids =
McCanns, were in on these escapades, too) than we put into the
baskets. Not all our life was work, we had lots of good times too.
We had a very good friend in Scotch Ridge. His name was Frank
Davidson, a bachelor for a very long time. He and his brother, Art,
ran the little country Store and just up the highway, about a mile
and a quarter, was an old stone quarry full of water. Well, Frank
was a good swimmer so every afternoon in the summer he would drive
through town, pick up all the children that were allowed to go that
would be standing at the side of the réad waiting and watching for
him, to take us to the quarry to swim, Frank had a lot of patience
with us. One of the things that I thought outstanding was that he
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would take gallon cans, seal the lids on them, cut large intex-
tubes in one~and~half inch bands, put them around the cans and
fasten a belt on it so he could tie the cans on the backs of each
of us., This acted as our life preserver. We wore them for about
one summer in shallow water while Frank was teaching the older kids
how to swim. In the second summer he worked with the younger ones
and in all I think he taught about fifteen town children to swim.
One of the special things he did was the he brought each of us a
stick of Black Jack gum (guess it didn't sell very well in the
store) which was another thing we always looked for.

It was a special day in the fall or early winter when we
would butcher, Several men would come in to help prebare for
butchering, This involved getting the water boiling, putting the
barrel in a slanting position in order to dip the pig in énd out
of the boiling water, getting a table ready to scrape the hair
off the pig, then having a pulley ready to hang the pig. This was
something for us little girls to see. Papa didn't always let us
see him shoot the pig in the head but we would sneak around to
see it anyway. If the shot didn't quite do the job someone would
hit the pig in the head., After the scalding andvscraping they
would butcher, take the insides out and save the liver, then cut up
the pig. Then it was fun to make sausage. Aunt Lizzie would
come down to help and we would cut and grind the meat for sausage.
The best part was seasoning, frying small portions and tasting to
see if we had the right amount of seasoning it it. It was a treat
to have a fresh sausage patty between homemade bread. We also

37.



scraped and cleaned casings for link sausage. Mama would fry the
sausage down and can'it for winter meat supply. We also bought a
quarter of beef and canned that. It was a lot of work but tasted
so good. Papa saw to it that we were well fed children.

I've told something about school and home, now about church.
Our United Presbyterian church was located on one of the four corners
of Scotch Ridge. Since we didn't own a car for a long time we never
got to go many places, except to Grandma Ward's at Dunbridge and
Grandma Roller's at Dowling, church was our most fun thing to do.

It gave us a chance to dress up, go to Sunday School and participate
in the activities. We had a choir and any of the young people that
would, whether you had a good voice or not, could be in it. Lillian
Witte Davidson was Choir Director and was very faithful in keeping
us together., We sang every Sunday. We also h;d a YoungvPeoples
Society which lasted as long as the Rollers, Ropers and punipaces
lived in town. The preachers usually had three or four children

and with others interested we had around twenty or twenty-five
attending. We would meet every Sunday night, and once a month go

to some family's home for entertainment, This meeting was special
because we always had refreshments.,

Also, at various times of the year we would have an Area church
conference, Young people from Toledo; Findlay; Belefontaine; and
Pittsburg, Pennsylvania and other places would get together for
two days. The host church would provide lodging for the guests
and it was always fun to have someone stay overnight at our house.
Our Young People's Society, with the help of parents, would hold
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ice cream socials to earn money for us to attend these different
functions. I believe the Womens' Missionary Society are still
holding ice cream socials.

We were involved with cleaning the church everyweek. Come
Saturday morning Ellen, Joan, Hannah and I would all go to work
sweeping, placing hymnals in place, dusting and preparing for
Sunday worship. We often took time out with Ellen playing the
piano and the rest of us singing. Sometimes Joan would play the
piano. She could play by ear and I often think about how Papa
would ask Joan to play some of the old hymns that he loved so
much, Then on Sunday morning we had'to ring the church bell.
First time to remind our neighborhood to get ready for church,
they only had a half hour. The second bell ringing was to remind
them services would start. Sometimes we had to run like the

dickens to get there to ring the bell on time.

Maude Roller Fahle
Fremont, Ohio
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